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Mr. Wyman Hong
Zone 7 Water Agency T 2
5997 Parkside Drive o S
Pleasanton, California 94588 - *o
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Subject: Submittal of Phase III Environmental Site Assessment Workplan

Days Inn Hotel
1603 Powell Street
Emeryville, California

Dear Mr. Hong:

Emeryville Days Limited Partnership is presenting the attached workplan
and previous reports to document current and previous environmental site
assessment activities that have been conducted at the Days Inn Hotel in
Emeryville, California. The results of field activities and laboratory
analyses previously conducted at the site indicate that soils and ground-
water have been impacted by petroleum hydrocarbons.

We have contracted with a local environmental consulting firm, Law/
Crandall, to' conduct a Phase III environmental Site Assessment at the
site to further delineate the extent of soil and groundwater impacted by
petroleum hydrocarbons. The attached workplan outlines Law/Crandall's
technical approach to addressing environmental concerns at the site. We
look forward to working with you to mitigate envirommental concerns and
obtain site closure in an efficient and expeditious manner.

Emeryville Days Limited Partnership appreciates the opportunity to submit
these reports. Please review the workplan as soon as possible so that
the planned assessment activities can commence, and provide a letter
addressed to Emeryville Days Limited Partnership with your comments
and/or concurrence. If you have any questions, please contact either
myself or Mark Miller of Law/Crandall at (415) 834-2040.

Sincerely,

Emeryville Days Limited Partnership

W /é @ % Post-It™ brand fax transmittal memao 7671 Fﬁof pages » 5

Charles G. Goldm " MARE MitteR T SySAN HUEL
rle . Goldman o To.

Authorized Agent Eemlﬂk) /CLANDALL — HCDEH
Attachment: Workplan o #qugsj 334 -205] Fax [ffa) 33 7- 7335

cc: Brett Tollman
Monty Hundley
Sanford Freedman
Mark Miller
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ENGINEERING AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC

February 22, 1996

Mr. Charles G. Goldman, Vice President
Operations Services

c/o Days Suites

5820 W._ Irlo Bronson Highway
Kissimmee, Florida 34746

Subject: =~ Workplan for Phase III Environmental Site Assessment
Days Inn Hotel
1603 Powell Street
Emeryville, California
Law/Crandall Project No. 70424-6-6004

Dear Mr. Goldman:

Law/Crandall (LAW) is pleased to present to Emeryville Days Limited Partnership this workplan for a
Phase 11 Environmental Site Assessment at the Days Inn Hotel in Emeryville, California. This workplan
outlines our approach to further assess the extent of soil and groundwater hydrocarbon impacts related to
the historical presence of above-ground and underground storage tanks at the site, and possible off-Site
sources. The scope of services is based on our proposal number 70424-6-5005 dated January 16, 1996,
and incorporates our review of the site background documentation and our experience with similar
projects. This workplan presents our understanding of the project background and objectives, our
proposed scope of services, and a project completion schedule.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The Days Inn site is located at 1603 Powell Street in Emeryville, California (Figure 1). According to the
Environmental Site Assessment report for the site prepared by McLaren/Hart and dated January 18, 1993
{Attachment A), the Days Inn facility and affiliated Days Cafe were constructed in 1985 and 1988,
respectively, on a 1.58 acre parcel. The seven-story, 154-room hotel is located approximately 0.2 miles
east of the San Francisco Bay and is surrounded by commercial and industrial facilities.

The only environmental concern associated with the current property usage relates to a 1,000-gallon diesel
generator underground storage tank (UST). The UST is located near the southeastern corner of the hotel
building (Figure 2). Several nearby properties identified in the historical review performed by
MclLaren/Hart or listed as having UST or other toxic problems in the Phase I were also identified as
potential concerns to the subject property.

875 BATTERY STREET « SAN FRANCISCO, GA 94111
{415) 834-2040 » FAX (415) 834-2051
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The property was occupied by an auto freight depot from sometime prior to 1949 until the early 1980s.
Environmental concerns associated with the auto freight depot included the presence of two large above-
ground storage tanks (ASTs) located near the southeastern cormer of the property. Soil stains were
observed to be present around the ASTs and between the ASTs and the freight depot building in historical
aerial photographs. Nine ASTs were formerly present on the Union Oil of California distribution facility
property located to the east of the site.

McLaren/Hart conducted soil and groundwater sampling at the site during March and April of 1993; the
results of their assessment are provided in their report dated May 27, 1993 (Attachment B). Prior to the
commencement of the field sampling activities, McLaren/Hart confirmed that five USTs were removed’
from the site prior to the construction of the current hotel building. The UST cluster was located
immediately west of the former ASTs, as shown on Figure 2.

McLaren/Hart installed a total of 21 soil borings at locations of interest at the site. Soil and
I-IydropunchTM groundwater samples were collected from each boring. The borings were located along
the eastern and western property boundaries, in the vicinity of the historical ASTs and USTs, and in the
vicinity of the current diesel UST. Fill soils and Bay Muds were identified in the soil borings.
Groundwater was encountered at a depth of approximately 7 feet below ground surface. Total petroleum
hydrocarbons (TPH) consisting of motor oil, oil and grease, gasoline and/or diesel were detected at
varying concentrations in all of the initial seven borings, and nearly all of the subsequent 14 borings.
Benzene, ethylbenzene, toluene and total xylene (BETX) constituents were detected in soil samples from
four of the borings. TPH as motor oil, oil and grease, gasoline and/or diesel was detected in water
samples from 10 of the 21 total borings. McLaren/Hart concluded that the distribution of soil and
groundwater contaminants was .complex, and ceuld have resulted from a number of activities including
improper use and storage of petroleum hydrocarbons by the previous owner, off-site migration of
contaminants from the former Union Oil facility, or by the use of petroleum contaminated fill soils at the
site. The current onsite diesel UST is also a potential source of the identified diesel contaminants in soil
and groundwater.

OBJECTIVE

Our objective will be to further evaluate subsurface soil and groundwater conditions at the site, and to
establish a groundwater monitoring network. A total of six monitoring wells will be installed to assess the.
extent of hydrocarbon impacts in soil and groundwater.

For the purposes of this workplan, we have assumed that additional soil borings to further assess the
lateral distribution of soil contaminants will not be required af this time. This is based on the anomalous
distribution of soil contaminants as documented in the 21 soil borings already present at the site, the
preponderance of heavy phase hydrocarbons (motor oil and oil and grease) and lack of significant BETX
concentrations in soil samples, except in the vicinity of soil boring SB2-8, and our understanding that
impacts to groundwater will be the primary focus of regulatory concern at the site.
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SCOPE OF SERVICES

In order to meet the project objectives, LAW proposes the following scope of services] The project tasks

will commence upon our receipt of workplan approval from the Zone-7Water-Agency-(County), the lead
agency for this assessment, and/or the Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB). We believe that

the following tasks will accomplish the project objectives.

. Task 1 - Prepare Health & Safety Plan

. Task 2 - Perform a Site Reconnaissance, Obtain Necessary Permits and Conduct
Underground Utility Clearance

. Task 3 - Install Six Groundwater Monitoring Wells

. Task 4 - Develop, Sample and Survey Monitoring Wells

. Task 5 - Conduct Laboratory Analyses

. Task 6 - Review Data and Prepare Summary Report

The following sections provide a detailed discussion of each specific task and their respective activities.

Task 1 - Health & Safety Plan

We will prepare a site specific Health & Safety Plan to reflect proposed field activities in accordance with
OSHA CFR 1910.120 regulations. The Health & Safety Plan will be used to acquaint our field personnel
and subcontractors with chemical hazards potentially present at the site.

Task 2 - Perform Site Reconnaissance, Obtain Permits and Conduct Underground Utility Clearance

Prior to conducting any field work, LAW will obtain permits for drilling and well construction from the
County. A LAW professional will visit the site to observe current site conditions, evaluate potential
access restrictions resulting from the presence of overhead power lines and landscaping, and mark the
proposed monitoring well locations in order to establish underground utility clearances.

LAW will contact Underground Service Alert (USA) to mark public utilities in the vicinity of the site and
at specific sampling locations. We anticipate that USA will not provide sufficient underground utility
information on-site to ensure safe subsurface exploration activities; therefore, we will arrange for 2 private
utility locator to address the specific sampling locations in greater detail.

Task 3 - Install Six Groundwater Monitoring Wells

LAW proposes to drill six borings to further evaluate the vertical and lateral exient of petroleum
hydrocarbons in soil and groundwater. The borings will be completed to a maximum depth of
approximately 20 feet below ground surface (bgs), and will be converted to groundwater monitoring
wells. The monitoring wells will be placed at the following locations: two of the wells will be placed -
near the upgradient, eastern property boundary to establish the quality of groundwater entering the site;
two monitoring wells will be placed downgradient of the current and former AST/UST locations, and two
monitoring wells will be placed on the western, downgradient portion of the site (Figure 2). , The borings
will be advanced using truck-mounted hollow-stem auger drilling equipment. The materials encountered
in the borings will be logged in accordance with Unified Soil Classification System by a field geologist or
engineer. Soil samples will be obtained with a California split-spoon sampler or equivalent at 5-foot
3
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intervals and at significant lithologic boundaries; the samples will be used for soil classification and field
screening purposes. The samples will be visually classified and qualitatively assessed for potential
contaminants by headspace analysis using 2an HNu photo-ionization detector or equivalent. These results
will be reported on the boring logs.

LAW will preserve soil samples for potential future laboratory analysis by covering the ends of the brass
tubes with Teflon sheeting and plastic end caps; the samples will then be labeled, placed in ziplocked bags
packed on ice, and transported in a thermally insulated cooler along with a Chain of Custody form to a
California certified laboratory for analysis.

Upon completion of drilling, the borings will be converted to groundwater monitoring wells to the
maximum depth explored. Each monitoring weli will be constructed of 2-inch diameter, flush threaded,
Schedule 40 PVC blank casing and 0.010-inch machine-slotted screen. A #2-12 sand pack will be
installed around and 1 to 2 feet above the slotted interval, and a 2-foot bentonite seal will be placed above
the sand pack and hydrated. Screen size, screen length, and sand pack may be revised according to field
observations and regulatory requirements. The remaining annulus will be filled with a cement-bentonite
mixture. A watertight locking cap will be installed on each well, and the wellheads will be protected by
installing a watertight, traffic-rated Christy box set in concrete.

Drilling equipment will be steam cleaned prior to use and between borings. Sampling equipment will be
thoroughly washed in a trisodium phosphate (TSP) solution or equivalent and rinsed with potable water
after each use to reduce the potential for cross-contamination. Drill cuttings and water generated during
drilling, well installation, development and sampling will be stored on site in DOT approved 55-galion
drums, pending laboratory analyses to determine a proper disposal method.

Task 4 - Develop, Sample and Survey Monitoring Wells

Following installation, LAW will develop each well to remove sediment and enhance communication with
the water bearing zone. We will use a 2-inch diameter vented surge block and a low-flow pump to agitate
water contained within the well and to flush sediments from the sand pack. Well development will
continue until the clarity of the purged groundwater stabilizes or until approximately five to ten well
casing volumes of water have been removed from each well. The depth to groundwater will be measured
prior to and following initial well development and recovery.

Prior to sampling, depth to groundwater measurements will be collected, and each well will be purged
with a bailer or low-flow pump until at least three well casing volumes have been removed and
temperature, conductivity, and pH readings have stabilized within a 10 percent variance. Each well will
be allowed to recover to approximately 80 percent of its static elevation prior to sampling. A groundwater
sample will then be collected from each wall with a clean disposable bailer, poured into clean glass bottles
provided by the laboratory, placed on ice in a thermally insulated container, and delivered with a Chain-
of-Custody form to a state certified laboratory for analysis.

LAW will subcontract a licensed surveyor to survey each wellhead in relation to mean sea level (MSL)
datum. Survey data and depth to groundwater data from each well will provide information necessary to
calculate the direction and gradient of groundwater flow beneath the site.



Emeryville Days Limited Partnership, Emeryville, California February 22, 1996
Law/Crandall Project No. 70424-6-5004

Task 5 - Laboratory Analyses

One set of groundwater samples from each monitoring well will be submitted for analysis. Each
groundwater sample will be analyzed for TPH as diesel and TPH as gasoline using EPA Method 8015
Modified, BETX using EPA Method 8020, and Qil & Grease using EPA Method 5520F.

Task 6 - Review Data and Prepare Summary Report

A summary report describing the results of the field assessment will be prepared after laboratory analyses
results have been received and evaluated. The report will describe the field work conducted at the site,
soil and groundwater conditions, and analytical results, The report will include necessary supporting
materials and graphics including: site location map, site plan showing current and previous well and
boring locations, boring logs and well construction details, geological cross sections, laboratory reports,
chain-of-custody documents, and permit copies. Our findings regarding the presence and estimated extent
of potential contaminants will be discussed in light of applicable criteria. We anticipate that this task will
include a meeting with the County to discuss the findings of the assessment.

SCHEDULE

We estimate that the project can be completed within a seven to nine week time period following our
receipt of a workplan approval letter from the County. Two weeks have been assumed for the County to
review and approve the workplan. Two weeks will be required to perform utility clearances and secure
monitoring well permits. The monitoring wells will be installed, developed and sampled within the
subsequent two weeks. One week will be required for laboratory analyses, and two weeks will be
required to write the summary report.

We recommend that this workplan be submitted to the County (the lead regulatory agency for
hydrocarbon assessment projects in Emeryville, California) and the RWQCB for their concurrence prior
10 our commencing intrusive activities at the site. LAW would be pleased to answer any of your questions
and regulatory agency inquiries concerning the proposed scope of work. Please contact either of the
undersigned at (415) §34-2040.

Sincerely,

LAW/CRANDALL

S e T Ml
Andrew T. Muha
Project Geologist

Lh
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1  Purpose

An environmental assessment was performed on a site located at 1603 Powell Street in
Emeryville, California by McLaren/Hart. The assessment was performed 1o determine if there
are real or potential contamination problems associated with the property, and in the event
contamination was found, to conduct a review of current clean-up activities by responsible
parties. This work may also be used to establish baseline information regarding for the presence
or absence of contamination.

1.2 Involved Parties

MclLaren/Hart conducted the preliminary environmental assessment on behaif of Bank of
America in accordance with the guidelines set forth by Bank of America in their letter of
authorization dated November 30, 1992. This project was assigned to Morgan Staniey Real

1985 and to be owned Dy ihe Emeryville Days Limited Partnership.
1.3  Scope of Work
The Scope of Work included:

An on-site inspection of the property;

Identification and inspection of adjacent and nearby properties;
A review of historical aerial photographs;

A review of available agency records; and

A cursory visual asbestos assessment.

s & % & &

The objective of the property inspection was to provide a visual assessment of all elements of
the site which could potentially result in environmental impacts and to look for physical evidence
of potential contamination. )

Also included in the Scope of Work is the agency record search. The objective of this search
was to obtain available information regarding the subject property. In addition, agency records
give an indication of the environmental status of the surrounding properties in the vicinity of the
site.

12174cdl 1
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2.0 GENERAL SITE CHARACTERISTICS

2.1 Location

The subject site is located on the southwest corer of Powell Street and Shellmound Street in the
City of Emeryville, Alameda County, California. The subject site is approximately 1.58 acres
in area. The property is located approximately 0.2 miles east of San Francisco Bay. A location
map is shown on Figure 1.

2.2  Adjacent Properties

The general land use of the surrounding area is commercial and industrial. The Good Guys
electronics store and a Sherwin-Williams paint distributor were observed to the north, across
Powell Street. Vacant land was observed to the northeast of the subject site. Kerr Dental
Products, Bashland Builders, and the Power Machine Company were observed to the east of the
subject site, across Shellmound Street. An office building/warehouse was observed to the
southeast of the subject site. Businesses located there included: Weiss Associates; Image
Chrome, Inc.; A.L. Williams; A.D.F. Develco; and Morgan Southern, Inc. A Lyons restaurant
was observed to the south of the subject site. The Powell Street Plaza was observed to the west
of the subject site. Major retailers located in this plaza included: Circuit City, an electronics
store; New York Fabrics; Copeland’s Sporting Goods; and Ross Stores. Several smaller
retailers are located in the plaza. A BP service station was observed to the northwest of the
subject site.

2.3  Site Description

The property is occupied by the seven-story,#154-room, Days Inn Hotel and’adjoining Days
Cafe. Facility square footage is not known. The hotel is very well maintained and no signs of
stressed or strained vegetation was noted. According to Mr. Enc Carbon, Facility Engineer,
the.building was«constructed in- approximately 1985. The restaurant was constructed in
approximately 1988.

3.0 ENVIRONMENTAL SETTING
3.1  Regional Physiographic

The subject site is located on the northern edge of the Emeryville industrial area. The general
area is undergoing a redevelopment from industrial to light-industrial/ commercial/retail. The
topography of the area is characterized as flat. The terrain slopes gradually to the west.
According to the U.S. Geological Survey 7.5 Minute Topographic Map of Oakland West,
California which was printed in 1959 and photorevised in 1980, the subject site is located at
approximately 10 feet above sea level. The general land use of the surrounding area is light-
industrial, commercial, and retail.

12175ed1 2



FIGURE 1
SITE LOCATION MAP
DAYS INN HOTEL
1603 POWELL STREET
EMERYVILLE. CALIFORNIA
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3.2  Scil Conditions
Based upon Sanborn Fire Insurance Map review, the subject site was identified as being part of
San Francisco Bay in approximately 1912-1913. McLaren/Hart assumes that the subject site is

constructed on fill material. According to the Soil Conservation Service, no soil survey has been
conducted for this portion of Alameda County.

3.3  Geological Conditions

The property is located west of the Hayward Fault on the Berkeley Alluvial Plain of the East

‘Bay Plain Area. Uplift of the bedrock on the eastern side of the fault occurred approximately

one million years ago and resuited in the formation of the East Bay Hills to the east. Soils
beneath the Emeryville area were deposited by streams as alluvium eroded from the hills and
as tida! flat and tidal channel deposits of San Francisco Bay. These native soils are referred to
as the "older alluvium” and "bay mud".

Artificial fill material overlies the native “bay mud™ and “older alluvium" deposits over
approximately one-third of the land area of Emeryville. The fill was imported and emplaced in
order to extend the shoreline of Emeryville to the west.

3.4 Groundwater Conditions

Surficial groundwater at the subject site is expected to occur at depths ranging from three to nine .
feet below grade and flows west towards San Francisco Bay. It is likely that shallow
groundwater in the area will be subject to tidal influence:

4.0 RESULTS OF INVESTIGATION
4.1  Site Inspection Observations

The site was visually inspected on December 11, 1992. The property and surrounding areas
were inspected for evidence of chemical usage, storage, handling, treatment, and disposal. This
involved walking the site and inspecting the property for the presence of debris, stains, liquid
cooled transformers, and maintenance areas. A site plan is included as Figure 2. Photographs
taken during the site visit are included as Appendix L

The exterior of the facility was surrounded by landscaping. No stressed or strained vegetation
was observed at the time of inspection. Landscaping is conducted by D & H Landscaping of
Berkeley, California. At least seven storm draing (and possibly two additional storm drains (as

it was difficult to delineate the exact property boundary with respect to the adjacent Lyon's
Restaurant to the south) were observed at the subject site. The storm drains appeared to be clear
and free of subsidence. Three air conditioning units were observed on the south side of the ,
building in a locked enclosure. One pad-mounted transformeér and a diesel generator were *
observed adjacent t0 the air conditioning units.- No staining was observed beneath any of the
aforementioned apparatus. According to Mr. Eric Carbon, Facility Engineer, an approximately -
500-1000 gallon underground fuel storage tank is-located beneath the concrete slab where the

1217ied1 4



' FIiGURE 2
SITE PLAN
DAYS INN HOTEL
1603 POWELL STREET
EMERYVILLE. CALIFORNIA
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diesel generator is situated. Mr. Carbon indicated that the diesel generator is started monthly.
According to Mr. Carbon no permits are on file with the Alameda County Water Distict, no
tank integrity tests have been performed, and no monitoring of fuel is conducted. Mr. Carbon
periodically fills the fuel tank.

According to Mr. Carbon electricity and natural gas service is provided by Pacific Gas and
Electric Company, and water and sewer services are provided by the East Bay Municipal Utlity
District.

The parking areas surrounding the building exhibited minor staining typically associated with
automobile usage. '

The first floor of the subject site includes the hotel lobby, Days Cafe, offices, laundry room,
maintenance areas and meeting rooms. The laundry room, consisting of three industrial washing
machines and three industrial dryers, discharges wastewater directly to the storm sewer.
Approximately three gallons of Aqua-Soft cleaner were observed in the laundry room. The
maintenance room/workshop contained approximately five gallons of Zep-clean for coils (used
for the heating, ventilation and air conditioning units, HVAC); approximately 30 gallons of
water-based paints; approximately 16 gallons of chlorine and %:-gallon of muriatic acid (used
for the pool); approximately 15 gallons of degreasers; and minor amounts of various spay lubes,
cleaners, coatings, waxes, etc. The electrical/telephone switching room contained wall mounted
electrical panels and air-cooled transformers and telephone switching equipment. The HVAC
room contained gas furnaces with fiberglass-wrapped piping. The kitchen of the Days Cafe was
observed to be clean. A grease trap was observed in the floor of the kitchen. According to Mr.
Carbon, the grease trap is emptied on an as-needed basis and the grease solids are picked-up by
Independent Renderers of Oakland, California. No staining was observed in any of these areas.

Each floor contains a vending machine common area and an electrical/storage closet. No
staining was observed in any of these areas.

The roof of the facility was constructed of tar and gravel and was observed to be in good
condition at the time of inspection. The elevator maintenance area was observed on the roof and
contained the electric pulleys and switching panel. Schindler Elevator conducts elevator
maintenance on a monthiy basis. No staining was observed in this area.

The trash dumpster and grease dumpster were located in an enclosed area located on the north
side of the building. Trash is picked-up by Oakland Scavenger. Minor staining was observed
in this area.

Pool maintenance equipment was observed on the north side of the building. No staining was
observed in this area.

4.2  Adjacent Site and Vicinity Observations
The subject site is located in an area that consists of industrial, commercial, and retail land uses.
Light-industrial land uses were observed to the immediate east and southeast of the subject site.

A BP service station was observed across Powell Street, northwest of the subject site.
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4.3 Results of Regulatory Agency List Review and File Research

McLaren/Hart personnel reviewed the following lists for information on potential environmental
impacts of nearby sites to the subject property:

-

San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB): Leaking
Underground Storage Tanks List, Alameda County, September 1992;

RWQCB North Bay Toxics List, February 1992;

California Environmental Protection Agency (Cal-EPA): Bond Expenditure Plan
(BEP) Sites, State Superfund List, January 1990;

Environmental Protection Agency (EPA): Comprehensive Environmental
Response, Cleanup and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) list of June
1991;

Governor’s Office of Planning and Resgearch: Hazardous Waste and Substance
Sites List, pursuant to AB 3750 (Cortese), September 1990;

California Waste Management Board (CWMB): “Solid Waste Information
System (SWIS)", Active Landfills List, Closed and Inactive Landfills List, and
Transfer Stations List of October 1991;

EPA: National Priority List (NPL), Federal Superfund List, of September 1990;

California Environmental Protection Agency (Cal-EPA): Abandoned Sites
Program Information System (ASPIS) List, January, 1990;

Bay Area Air Quality Management District (BAAQMD), Toxic Air Contaminant
Emission Inventory For the San Francisco Bay Area, April 1990; and

Cal-EPA: Calsites List of Active Annual Workplan Sites, October 1992.

The Alameda County Department of Health Services has been contacted regarding those sites
identified within a 1/4-mile radius of the subject site, and hydraulically upgradient of the subject
site such that they have the potential to impact soil and/or groundwater at the subject site. To
date, no information has been obtained. If information becomes available which indicates
adverse impacts the subject site, an addendum letter will be sent.

4.3.1 RWOQCB Fuel Ieaks Fist

The RWQCB Fuel Leaks is a list of sites which are known to the RWQCB to have experienced
a release of petroleum compounds to soil and/or groundwater. The List identified thirteen sites
with leaking underground fuel storage tanks within one-half mile of the subject site. The sites
are listed in Table 1. The files for the sites which are hydraulically upgradient of the subject
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TABLE 1

LISTED SITES WITHIN ONE-HALF MILE RADIUS OF 1603 DEWELL, EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA

Site Namae Addrass Distano Direction Fuel | Toxics/ SWIiS CERCLIS NPL BEP CORTESE ABPL Ale Cal.
® Leak Morth List List List Llst List & List | Toxice Sltan
List Bay {Active List Llat
List or
Inactive)
Wasthorford BMW 5903 Christle Avenue A8 N X X
Falix Tank Excov, Site 6202 Christle Avenue .25 N X
Ematyville Market Place 8425 Christle Avenus .38 N X
Chiron 4300 Eastshore Hwy .5 ) X
P.1LE, Nationwide 5500 Eastshore Hwy .4 sSW X X X X
Proparty
Holtis Strest Projact B80S0 Hollis Street 3 NE X X
Schwabacker - {rzy 6733 Pelledenu Street .25 E X X
BP Qil/Mobil 1700 Powell Straat .08 w X X
Shall 1800 Pawell Straet 18 w X X
Judaon Stoel Shalimound Street A S X X
Pfizes Pigmants, Inc. 4650 Shellmound Strest A8 s X X X
A & J Trucking, Ina, 5600 Shellmound Streat .2 ] X
Nielson Proporty 5800 Sheltmound Strest .08 £ X X
Another Trop South of Marketplace .05 E X
Davelopment
Chovron Asphalt Plant & 1520 Powell Strest A E X X
Terminal - AK.A -
Amarican Bitumens & !
Asphalt
Chavion Emeryville Cotner Lendragan & 2 E 4
Terminal Powaell
Emeryville 64th & Bay Street 4 NE X
Redevelopmant Agency
Garratt Fraight Lines 84th & LeCosta a8 NW
Marketplaca {Martin Co) B NE X X
Westinghouse Elactric 5899 Pelladasu 2 E X X X
- Coip.
Capita! Rat Co. Foot of 64th Streat 3 NwW X

$24 nedt



TABLE 1

LISTED SITES WITHIN ONE-HALF MILE RADIUS OF 1603 DEWELL, EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA

Site Name Address Dictanc | Direction | Fuel | Toxics/ sWIS CERCLIS NPL BEP CORTESE ASPI Alr Cal-
° Lenk North List List Liat Liat Lint 8 List | Toxice Sltns
Llet Bay {Active List Liat
List or
Inactive}
— w_—mmmw&mﬁmmmww
i
industrial Hard Chroma 5701 Hollls Streat A E
Paclilo Gas & Eloctric 4525 Hollis Straet .B SE X X X
Miko Robarta Color 6707 Bay Streot .6 N
Produoting
Michel & Polton 5743 Landregan Stroot .2 E X X
Holiday Inn 1800 Powoell Streat 25 w h.4
Fishor Barkeloy Corp. 5800 Christie Strest .08 w X
Sybron | Kert £770 Shellimound Straet Q08 E
Vacu-Dry Company 5801 Christia Strest 08 w
Barbary Coast Stoel 4300 Eastshora Hwy 5 s X
Corp.
Graphic Coating Co. 8388 Hollia Street 4 NE
Myars Containor Corp. 4800 Shellmound Street A8 s X X X
{Myeora Drum)
Boyd’'a Body Shop 1245 Powell Strest .35 € X
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site and/or of close proximity such that they have potential to impact the soil and/or groundwater
at the subject site were reviewed at the RWQCB offices in Oakland, CA. The subject site was

not identified on this list.
4.3.1.1 BP Qil/Mobil

The file for the BP Qil/Mobil service station, located at 1700 Powell Street, 0.05 mile west of
the subject site indicated that one 550-gallon waste oil tank was removed and replaced in May
1989. Initial soil samples collected from the waste oil pit indicated 340 mg/kg (milligrams per
kilogram or parts per million, ppm) total oil and grease (TOG); 9.6 ppm total petroleum
hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH/g); and 27 ppm total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH/d).
No information regarding the past or current number of underground fuel storage tanks at the
RP Site was included in the file.

Three groundwater monitor wells were proposed to be installed at the site in May 1585. No
information regarding installation or sampling was observed in the file. No other information
was observed in the file. This site is located downgradient of the subject site, however it is
possible that groundwater contamination form this site could impact the subject site. No
determination can be made without additional data.

43.1.2 Neilson Property

No file was available at the RWQCB for the Neilson Property, located at 5800 Shellmound
Street, approximately 0.05 mile east of the subject site. The Alameda County Department of
Health Services, Environmental Health Division was contacted regarding this site. To date, no
information has been obtained. If such information becomes available which indicates adverse
impacts to the subject site, an addendum letter will be sent.

43.1.3 P.1LE. Nationwide

The file for P.L.LE. Nationwide, located at 550 Eastshore Highway, indicated that one
underground waste oil tank and an unspecified number of underground fuel tanks were removed
in July 1986. Initial soil samples indicated chemical concentrations as high as 47,000 ppm
TOG, and 6,600 ppm total petroleum hydrocarbons. Additional soil and water sampling
conducted in September 1986, indicated chemical concentrations up to 16,000 ppm total fuel
hydrocarbons (TFH) in soil; up to 3,200 ppb TFH in water; and up to 77,000 ppb benzene in’
water,

An oil recovery system was instailed in approximately 1988 and was allowed to discharge up
to 5,760 gallons of treated water per day into the storm sewer system. Additionally, in-situ
remediation of contaminated soil was conducted at this site.

Soil sampling conducted in May 1989 indicated maximum chemical concentrations of 1,000 ppm

for arsenic; 51,000 ppm for barium; 59,000 ppm for chromium; 28,000 ppm for lead; 280 ppm
for mercury; and 2,300 ppm for selenium. -
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Eighteen monitor wells are located on or in the vicinity of the subject site. Groundwater at the
subject site was encouniered at approximately nine feet below grade, and groundwater flow has
been historically documented to flow to the west.

As of March 1988, the groundwater contaminant plume at the site had been defined to the north,
east, and south. The plume had not been defined to the west. Additionally, as of March 1988
contamination had not migrated off-site to the north. This site is located downgradient of the
subject site, however it is close enough that it could potentially impact the subject site.

4.3.2 RWQCB North Bay Toxics List

The North Bay Toxics List is a list of sites which are known to the RWQCB to have experienced
a release of toxic chemical compounds to soil and/or groundwater. Eight sites were identified
on the North Bay Toxics List within a one-half mile radius of the subject site, and are listed on
Table 1. The files for the sites which are hydrauvlically upgradient of the subject site and/or of
close proximity such that they have potential to impact the soil and/or groundwater at the subject
site were reviewed at the RWQCB offices in Oakland, CA. The P.LE. Nationwide site is
discussed in the Fuel Leaks section above. The subject site was not on the list.

4.3.2.1 Another Tree Development Corporation

The file for Another Tree Development Corporation (ATDC), east of Shellmound Street and
north of Powell Street, approximately 0.05 mile east of the subject site, indicated that previous
studies of the subject site and immediate surrounding area (mainly to the north) identified metal
contamination (copper, lead,  mercury, zinc) above total threshold limit values (TTLC) in soil.
Asphalt-like material was discovered on the northernmost portion of the site.

In August 1990, the Alameda County Department of Health Services, Environmental Health
Division approved 2 proposal to remove approximately 150 cubic yards of metal contaminated °
soil, and leave in-place approximately 2,600 cubic yards of asphait-like material. Additionaily,
three groundwater monitor wells were approved for installation. No information regarding any
of the above mentioned actions was observed in the file. No other information was observed
in the file.

This site is located slightly crossgradient to the subject site. There is no information which
indicates that groundwater at this site has been impacted, and soil appears to have been
remediated. Therefore, this site is not expected to impact the subject site.

4322 Chevron Asphalt Plant and Terminal

No file was available at the RWQCB for the Chevron Asphalt Plant and Terminal, located at
1520 Powell Street, approximately 0.1 mile east of the subject site. The Alameda County
Department of Health Services, Environmental Health Division was contacted regarding this site.
To date, no information has been obtained. If such information becomes available which
indicates adverse impacts to the subject site, an addendum letter will be sent.

121Tisd1 11



4.3.3 Bond Expenditure Plan (BEP) List

The Bond Expenditure Plan (BEP) List is a list of contaminated sites for which State of
California Superfund monies have been assigned for overseeing or implementing investigation
and remedial actions. Two sites within a one mile radius of the subject site were identified on
the BEP List, and are listed on Table 1. The subject site was not identified on this list. The
listed sites, Pacific Gas and Electric, located at 4525 Hollis Street and the Myers Drum site,
located at 4500 Shellmound Street, are located at a sufficient distance from the subject site and
are situated crossgradient to the subject site such that impact to the subject site is not likely.

4.3.3.1 Myers Drum

The Myers Drum site, located at 4500 Shellmound Street, approximately 0.45 mile south of the
subject site, is a drum recycling facility, and the CAL-EPA Toxic Substances Control Program,
Surveillance and Enforcement Unit identified periodic, "massive” releases of hazardous wastes
at the site due to poor housekeeping practices. Contaminants at the site include: lead,
chromium, and zinc; volatile organic compounds; and semi-volatile organic compounds. No -
chemical concentration levels were provided in the documentation reviewed. The Remedial
Investigation/ Feasibility Study for this site is due by February 1993, with implementation by
February 2000.

4332 Pacific Gas and Electric

The Pacific Gas and Electric site, located at 4525 Hollis Street, approximately 0.5 mile southeast
of the subject site, is a materials distribution center. The site, used as a warehouse, repair shop
and storage yard for transformers, capacitors and other electrical supplies, has been in operation
since the 1920s. A tank farm for the storage of fuel and transformer oil is also present at the
site. Contaminants identified at the site include heavy metals In groundwater, and
polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) in soil. No chemical concentration levels were provided in
the documentation reviewed. The Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study for this site is
reported to have been completed, with implementation by February 1989. The status of clean-up
activities is not kmown. .

These sites are located at sufficient distance from the subject site and are situated crossgradient
to the subject site such that impact to the subject site is not likely.

4.3.4 CERCLIS List

The Comprehensive Response, Cleanup, and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) List is
a historical database list of contaminated sites which the EPA has or will evaluate to determine
whether a particular site merits placement on the National Priorities List (NPL). Nine sites
within a one mile radius of the subject site were identified on the CERCLIS List, and are listed
on Table 1. The Alameda County Department of Health Services, Environmental Heaith
Division was contacted regarding the Chevron Asphalt Plant and Terminal, previously located
at 1520 Powell Street, 0.1 mile east (upgradient) of the subject site. To date, no information
has been obtained. If information becomes available that indicates potential to impact the subject
site, such mformation wiil be forwarded.
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The remainder of the sites are located at sufficient distance from the subject site and/or are
situated crossgradient and/or downgradient such that impact to the subject site is not likely. The
subject site was not identified on this list.

4.3.5 Corese List

The Governor’s Office of Planning and Research (Cortese) List is a historical database list of
sites which are known to the State of California to have either soil or groundwater
contamination. Thirteen sites within a one-half mile radius of the subject site are listed on the
Govemnor’s Office of Planning and Research (Cortese) List. These sites are listed in Table 1.
One site identified on the Cortese List which was not shown on the RWQCB Fuel Leak list, was
Michel and Pelton, located at 5743 Landregan Street, approximately 0.2 mile east of the subject
site. The Alameda County Health Department, Environmental Health Division was contacted
regarding this site. To date, no information has been obtained. If information becomes
available that indicates potential to impact the subject site, such information will be forwarded.
Two sites with potential to impact the soil and/or groundwater at the subject site were described
in the Fuel Leaks section above.

4.3.6 CWMB SWIS Lists

The Solid Waste Information System (SWIS) List is 2 list of active and inactive landfills, and
transfer stations. No sites within a one-half mile radius of the subject site were listed on the
CWMB SWIS Active, Closed and Inactive, or Transfer Stations Lists. The subject site was not
identified on any of these lists.

4.3.7 EPANPL List

The National Priority List is a list of contaminated sites which have been assigned for clean-up
under the Federal EPA Superfund program. No sites within a one mile radius of the subject site
were identified on- the EPA National Priorities List. The subject site was not on the list.

4.3.8 Cal-EPA ASPIS List

The Abandoned Site Program Information System (ASPIS) List is a list compiled by the
California Environmental Protection Agency of abandoned sites that may have stored and/or
handled hazardous materials and/or hazardous waste. The presence of a site on this list does
not indicate that contamination exists at a particular site. Three sites were identified adjacent
to the subject site, these sites are listed on Table 1. These sites were listed as no further action
(NFA) required based upon a drive-by of the facility, a questionnaire, or a combination of both.
The subject site was not on the list.
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4.3.9 BAAOMD Tozic Air Contaminants List

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District Toxic Air Contaminant Emission Inventory List
is a list of sites in the Districts jurisdiction that emit any of over 200 identified toxic air
contarninants. The list identified four sites within a one-half mile radius of the subject site. The
sites are listed in Table 1. No sites were located within a one-quarter mile radjus of the subject
site. The subject site was not on the list.

4.3.10 Cal-EPA Calsites Active Workplan Sites

The Cal-EPA Calsites Active Workplan Sites List contains sites which are currently undergoing
various stages of investigation and/or remediation under the direction of the Cal-EPA or the
RWQCB. One site within a one-mile radins of the subject site was identified on the list, and
is listed in Table 1 and discussed in Section 4.3.3. This site, Myers Drum, was discussed in
the BEP section above. The subject site was not on the list.

4.4 Results of Site History and Land Use Review

4.4.1 Results of Aerial Photograph Review

Aerial photographs were reviewed at Pacific Aerial Survey in Qakiand, CA. Photographs from
1949, 1953, 1959, 1973, 1979, 1985, and 1990 were reviewed. In the 1949 photographs, a
warehouse-like structure (identified in the Sanbom Fire Insurance Map as an auto freight depot)
was observed in the northeast corner of the subject site. One aboveground storage tank was
identified on the southeast comer of the subject site. Discolored soil was observed extending
from the depot to the tank. A large industrial complex (identified on the Sanborn Map as the
Paraffine Paint Company)-was observed to the northeast and north of the subject site. The
current buildings located to the east, and southeast of the subject site were observed. Soil piles
were observed to the south and southwest of the subject site. A warehouse structure (identified
in the Sanborn Map as the Butler Brothers Inc. wholesale floor coverings warehouse) was
observed to the west of the subject site.

In the 1953.and 1959 photographs, two aboveground storage tanks were observed on the
southeast portion of the subject site. Nine aboveground storage tanks were observed to the
northeast of the subject site (where the current Denny’s restaurant is located).” All other areas
remained unchanged from the previous photographs.

In the 1973 photograph, the activities at the subject site appeared to have expanded, extending
west from the existing building. The parking lot was observed to be paved. The Powell Street
overcrossing was observed to the north of the subject site. The current Good Guys and Sherwin-
Williams paint store were observed beyond Powell Street to the north. Vacant land was
observed to the northeast of the subject site. - A trucking/distribution facility was observed to
south and southeast of the subject site. A service station was observed to the northwest of the
subject site, beyond which was the current Denny’ restaurant. All other areas remain unchanged
from the previous photograph.

-
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In the 1985 photograph, the Days Inn Hotel was observed to be in the final stages of
construction. Vacant land was observed to the south of the subject site, beyond which was a
scaled-down version of the trucking/distribution facility. All other areas remain unchanged from
the previous photograph.

In the 1990 photograph, the subject site and surrounding areas were observed as they appeared
at the time of the site inspection. :

4.4.2 Sanborn Fire Insurance Map Review

Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps were reviewed at the University of California, Berkeley for the
years 1912-1913, and 1950. In the 1912-1913 Sanborn Map, the subject site was observed to
be part of San Francisco Bay. The Paraffine Paint Company was observed to the northeast of
the subject site. A Union Oil of California distribution facility consisting of eight aboveground
storage tanks, was observed to the east of the subject site, where the Bushland Builders, "Kerr
Dental facilities are currently located. A Western Carbonic Acid Gas facility was observed to
the southeast of the subject site where the office/warehouse building is located today. San
Francisco Bay was observed to the south} southwest;swest, northwest, and north of the subjéct
site.

The 1950 Sanborn Map identified the subject site as an auto freight depot. The Paraffine Paint
Company was observed to the north and northeast of the subject site. The current Kerr dental
facility and Bash Builders facility were observed to the east and southeast. Vacant land was
observed to the south and southeast of the subject site. A Butler Brothers Inc. wholesale floor
coverings warehouse was observed to the west of the subject site (at the site of the current
Circuit City). Nine aboveground storage tanks were observed at the location of the-current
Denny’s restaurant (to the northeast of the subject site). -

4.5 Synopsis of Results of Previous Environmental Investigations

No previous environmental assessments of the subject site were provided to MclLaren/Hart.
McLaren/Hart was provided with a database search which was conducted by Vista
Environmental Information, Inc. in May of 1992, the subject property was not identified on any
of the databases searched. A copy of the search is included as Appendix II.

4.6  Results of Suspect ACM, Observations

The building was constructed in approximately 1985. Suspect ACMs located at the subject site
include one type of 12* x 12" vinyl floor tile located in first floor laundry and maintenance
areas, in the Days Cafe kitchen, and in the vending machine area of floors 2-7; 12" x 12°
ceiling tile located throughout the first floor; 2° x 47 ceiling tile located in the employee break
room; sprayed-on fireproofing located above the dropped ceiling in the Days Cafe; sprayed-on
fireproofing applied to the ceilings in floors 2-7; and sheetrock, tape and joint compound.
Roofing tar was also chserved on the roof of the facility. All of these materials were observed
to be in good condition at the time of inspection.
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7

Alameda County Department of Health Services, Environmental Health Division

Mr. Brian Oliva of the Alameda County of Health Services, Environmental Health Division,
indicated that his office has no record of an underground fuel storage tank being Jocated at the
subject site.

4

.8

Pacific Gas and Electric’

A representative of Pacific Gas and Electric Company indicated that the pad-mounted
transformer located at the subject site is owned by Pacific Gas and Electric and is certified to

be free of polychlorinated biphenyl (PCB) containing oils.

5.0

1.

1217141

CONCLUSIONS

No evidence of any chemical releases to the environment were observed during the
inspection of the subject site. Minor amounts of maintenance and cleaning supplies were
observed in the maintenance room. These materials are not expected to cause subsurface
impacts.

One underground fuel storage tank was identified at the subject site. According to Mr.
Eric Carbon, Facility Engineer, no permits for the fuel storage tank are maintained at the
Days Inn Hotel. Additionally, no tank integrity tests have been performed, and no
monitoring of fuel is conducted. Mr. Brian Oliva of the Alameda County Department
of Health Services, Environmental Health Division indicated that his office has no
records regarding the underground storage tank located on-site.

Historic aerial photographs of the subject site identified two aboveground fuel storage
tanks situated on the southeast portion of the subject site from prior to 1945 until
sometime between 1959 and 1973. Contents of these tanks are unknown. The site was
described on a 1950 Sanborn Map as an auto freight depot.

A review of state and federal agency records did not identify any known chemical
releases on the subject site.

Several sites were identified on state and federal agency records within a one-half mile
radius of the subject site. Documentation regarding these sites is not conclusive,
however, the vicinity of the subject site is an old, industrial area, and between the
historic uses and currently documented releases it is possible that groundwater beneath
the subject site has been impacted.
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6.0 LIVOOTATIONS

This assessment excluded any physical sampling, laboratory analysis, or hydrogeologic site
characterization. It shouid be noted that the property investigations performed hereunder should
not be construed to be complete characterizations of overall environmental regulatory
compliance, or of conditions above or below grade. McLaren/Hart has assumed that the
information sources utilized for this investigation provided complete and accurate information;
however, regulatory files are often difficult to access and incomplete, particularly in regard to
historical data. Any reliance by Morgan Stanley or Bank of America shall be consistent and in
keeping with the limitations expressed herein, and subject to project work scope and time
limitations.

The work performed hereunder is consistent with the standards of care and skill ordinarily
exercised by members of the profession currently practicing in the same locality under similar
conditions. It is McLaren/Hart’s opinion that the environmental assessment performed and
reported herein provides an appropriate degree of confidence to preliminarily determine if there
is evidence to suggest that significant environmental concerns exist on the property. No other
representation, expressed or implied, and no warranty or guarantee is included or intended in
this Report, or any opinion, document or otherwise.
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Response, Cleanup and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) list of June
1991, )
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7.2

Cal-EPA- Abandoned Sites Program Information System (ASPIS) List, January,
1990;

Bay Area Air Quality Management District (BAAQMD), Toxic Air Contaminant
Emission Inventory For the San Francisco Bay Area, April 1990; and

California Environmental Protection Agency (Cal-EPA): Calsites List of Active
Annual Workplan Sites, October 1992.

Agencies Contacted

The following agency people were contacted concerning the subject site:

7.3

1217Mcd

Alameda County Department of Health Services, Environmental Health Division,
was contacted regarding file review;

San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board - was visited to review
files of leaking fuel tank sites; and

Pacific Gas and Electric.

Map, Aerial Photo and Other Geographic References

U.S. Geological Survey, 7.5 Minute Topographic Map - Oakland West,
California, 1980; and

Pacific Aerial Surveys, Oakland, California.
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APPENDIX I
SITE PHOTOGRAPHS
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APPENDIX 11

VISTA ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION, INC.
DATABASE SEARCH



COMPUTER DATABASE SEARCH

The attached information was generated by Vista Environmental
Information, Inc. under direct contract to Bank of America.

The site was subjected to a computer database search of
environmental regqulatory agency records in the Vista database for
the specific site for indications of contamination that may affect
the property. In addition, major contaminated sites in the
vicinity of the property (Federal and State Superfund and landfills
in 2ip code area) in the Vista database were identified. The
consultant is encouraged to use this infermation in the performance
of the Phase I ESA. However, the consultant must use his/her own
judgement concerning the sufficiency of the information in
satisfying the regulatory review aspects of the specific Phase I
ESA for the subject property.




VISTA ENVIRONMENTAL PROFILE .

l SUMMARY BUSINESS PROFILE

I_‘acility: Days Inn - Emeryville Asset #: 72100
1603 Powell Street '
Emeryville , CA Date of Report: 4/20/92

l—._-..-.======z=:ﬁ::::::z::::::::=_—.==================:=============z=============z======

'; search of the VISTA Envirommental Database has found no envirommental permits
»r licenses issued to this facility, and no reported hazardous spills or

releases at this site. The following agencies were searched:

AGENCY DATABASE TYPE OF RECORD
:US EPA NPL Fed Superfund Site
l :US EPA CERCLIS Potential Superfund Site
. :State NPL Eguiv. Potential Superfund Site
:8tate LUST Leaking Underground Stor. Tank Site
I :State . Solid Waste Sanitary Lndfl/Incin’tor/Transfr Stn
:UsS EPA TRIS Toxic Chemicals used at Site
:State SARA III Toxic Chem. Reported under SARA III
+US EPA CICIS Listed as Producing Chem. as of 1981
l :US EPA PCS Site with NPDES Water Dischg. Permit
:State PCS Equiv. Site with State Water Dischg. Permit
:US EPA CDS ATRS Produces Hazardous Air Emissions
I :8tate ATRS Equiv. Produces Hazardous Air Emissions
- :US EPA RCRA/EWDMS Hazardous Waste Generator
:State HWDMS Equiv. Hazardous Waste Generator
:US EPA RCRA/HWDMS Treatment, Storage, or Disposal Facility
l :US EPA RCRA/HWDMS TSD Using Undergrnd. Injection
:US EPA RCRA/HWDMS TSD Commercially Handling Haz. Waste
:US EPA RCRA /HWDMS Transports Hazardous Waste
l :US EPA RCRA-J Medical Waste Handler
:US EPA FRDS Operates a Pub. Drinking Water Sys.
:US Epa ERNS Spill Site
:DOT Hazmat Transportation Spill Site
i :State Spills Spill Site
:State UsT Utilizing Underground Stor. Tanks

l"DﬂTATIONS OF INFORMATION

ihis report is provided under a subscription agreement with VISTA Environmental
Information Inc. and is subject to all the terms, conditions and limitatiomns _
hereof. VISTA does not warrant the accuracy, completeness of the information.

e T T g T T L T T T e e T T P o T F F T - r .

(c) VISTA Envirommenta] Information, Inc.
For more information call:

1 (800) 733-7606
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report presents the results of the soil and groundwater sampling and analysis conducted at
the Days Inn Hotel located at 1603 Powell Steet in Emeryville, California. This work was
conducted in accordance with the tasks outlined in the McLaren/Hart proposals entitled
“Proposal to Evaluate Poteptial Impacts to Soil and Groundwater at 1603 Powell Street in
Emeryville, California" dated March 4, 1993, and "Proposal to Further Evaluate Extent of Soil
and Groundwater Impacts at 1603 Powell Street in Emeryville, California” dated April 6, 1993.
This work was authorized to be performed per Bank of America’s Letters of Authorization dated .
March 10, 1993, and April 6, 1993, and referred to as Work Order Numbers 02325-02 and
02325-03, respectively. A site location map is included as Figure 1, and a site plan is inciuded
as Figure 2. ‘

1.1  Background

McLaren/Hart conducted an environmental assessment of the property in January 1993. The
results of that assessment are presented in the report entitled "Environmental Site Assessment
Conducted at the Days Inn Hotel Located at 1603 Powell Streef in Emeryville, California® (EA
Report) and dated January 18, 1993. The EA Report indicated that an underground diese! fuel
storage tank is located at the site. The Facility Engineer had no permits for the tank or records
of tank integrity tests or monitoring of fuel levels. In addition, the Alameda County Department
of Health Services had no information regarding the tank.

The EA Report also indicated that the southeastern portion of the site had historically (1945 until
sometime between 1959 and 1973) been occupied by above ground storage tanks. McLaren/Hart
was not able to obtain information regarding the contents of the tanks. Discolored soil was
observed in the 1949 aerial photograph and extended from the building identified on a 1950
Sanborn Fire Insurance Map as an Auto Freight Depot to the vicinity of one of the aboveground
1anks.

Review of Sanbom Fire Insurance maps for the years 1912 and 1950 identified several nearby
potential sources of contaminants. The property immediately to the east of the subject property
was identified as a Union Oil of California bulk fuel storage and distribution facility in both the
1912 and 1950 Sanborn maps. The Paraffine Paint Company was observed to be located
immediately 1o the portheast and the Western Carbonic Acid Gas.facility was observed to be
located immediately to the southeast of the subject site in the 1912 and 1950 Sanborn maps. The
agency list search performed as part of the Phase I environmental site assessment also identified
sites 1o the east (upgradient) of the site that had experienced releases of hazardous materials to
soil and/or groundwater, including the Chevron Asphait Plant located 0.1 mile east, and the
Westinghouse Electric Corporation site located 0.2 mile east. A Southern Pacific Pipeline
Corporation crude oil pipeline is also located approximately 0.1 mile to the east of the subject
property, though no information reviewed suggests that the pipeline has experienced a leak.

G401DAB3 - 1
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FIGURE 1
SITE LOCATION MAP
DAYS INN HOTEL
1603 POWELL STREET
EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA
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FIGURE 2
SITE PLAN
DAYS INN HOTEL
1603 POWELL STREET
EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA
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FIGURE 3
SOIL BORING LOCATIONS
DAYS INN HOTEL
1603 POWELL STREET
EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA .
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Review of files regarding the subject property was performed at the City of Emeryville Building
Department on March 11, 1993. A building permit dated April 3, 1979 was issued to East -
Texas Motor Freight for the instaliation of underground storage tanks for the storage of diesel;
gasoline and ol. The permit did not include any information regarding the number or volume
of the underground storage tanks, but did state that the work was to be performed by Diablo
Petroleurn.  Building department inspector records also noted that the removal of five
underground storage tanks was in progress op January 20; 1984, in conjunction with the
demolition of the structure at the site in preparation for the construction of the Days Inn Hofkl
at the property. No information regarding the aboveground storage tanks was found in the
review of the building department records. Aerial photographs of the subject area were also
reviewed at the City of Emeryville Building Department, and a series of enlarged photographs
taken in 1983 clearly showed the aboveground storage tanks in the southeast comner of the
property and the fueling islands and underground storage tank complex located immediately to
the west of the aboveground storage tanks.

The City of Emeryville Fire Department was contacted regarding whether records of the
underground storage tank removal were available for review. A representative of the Fire
Department stated that all records are forwarded to the Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency, Department of Environmental Health, Division of Hazardous Materials (ACDEH). The
ACDEH do not have any records of underground storage tank removals at the subject property.

1.2  Purpose

The purpose of the soil sampling and analysis conducted in March 1993 was to evaluate whether
impacts to soil and/or groundwater had occurred due to current or historical practices at and in
the vicinity of the subject property. The initial investigation targeted the following areas:
1) the former aboveground storage tank locations, 2) the former underground storage tank
locations, 3) an area of surface staining identified in aerial photographs, 4) the upgradient
(eastern) margin of the property and 5) the existing diesel storage tank located beneath the
emergency generator.

Following the review of the March 1993 soil sampling resuits, additional investigation was
performed in May 1993 to better define the extent of soil and groundwater contamination onsite.

2.0 SCOPE OF WORK

Seven soil borings were drilled at the site on March 18, 1993, soil and groundwater samples
were collecied, evaluated for the presence of free-phase hydrocarbons, and soil samples were
submitted for laboratory analysis. Iocations of the soil borings are indicated on Figure 3.

Scil borings SB-1 and SB-2 were drilled along the eastern (upgradient) boundary of the property
in an area identified in historical aerial photographs as having surface staining. Soil borings SB-
3 and SB-4 were drilled in the southeastern corner of the property in the vicinity of the former
aboveground storage tanks, borings SB-5 and SB-6 were drilled in the vicinity of the former
underground storage tanks, and boring SB-7 was dnlled as close as possible to the current
location of the underground diesel tank used to fuel the emergency generator.

0401DAE3 4



Fourteen additional soil borings were drilled at the site on May 4 and 5, 1993, soil and
groundwater samples were collected, evaluated for the presence of free-phase hydrocarbons, and
submitted for laboratory analysis. The locations of the soil borings drilled in May 1993 are also
indicated on Figure 3.

Soil boring SB2-1 was drilled at the northwestern (downgradient) comner of the property, soil
boring SB2-2 was drilled at the northern boundary of the property but had to be abandoned due
to the presence of an underground obstruction (possible utility line) at a depth of 2.5 feet below
grade. Soil boring SB2-2 was moved approximately 50 feet to the east, and redesignated as
SB2-2B. Soil boring SB2-3 was drilled at the northeastern (upgradient) corner of the property,
soil borings SB2-4 and SB2-6 were drilled along the eastern side of the building, bonng SB2-5
was drlled at the western (downgradient) boundary of the property, boring SB2-7 was drilled
west (downgradient) of the former underground storage tank locations, boring SB2-8 was drilled
adjacent but to the east of the diesel tank located beneath the emergency generator. Borings
SRB2-9 and SB2-10 were drilled to the north and east, respectively, of the former aboveground
storage tank locations. Soil borings SB2-11, SB2-12, SB2-13 and SB2-14 were drilled
immediately to the south of the Days Inn Hotel parking area in the Lyon’s Restaurant parking
lot. Both the Days Inn Hotel and Lyon’s Restaurant are located on the parcel reportedly owned
by the Emeryville Days Limited Partnership, Bank of America Asset #072100.

3.0 METHODOLOGY

A total of 21 soil borings were drilled by Gregg Drilling and Testing, Inc. The drilling and
sampling was performed under the supervision of a McLaren/Hart geologist.

3.1 Soil and Groundwater Sampling and Analysis

The soil borings were drilled using hollow stem auger drilling equipment until the first
groundwater-bearing zone was encountered at depths of approximately 6 to 7 feet below grade.
Soil samples were collected at depths of 4.0 and 9.0 feet below grade from boring SB-2, the first
boring drilled in March 1993, and at depths of 3.0 and 6.0 feet below grade in borings SB-1 and
SB-3 through SB-7 and SB2-1 through SB2-14.

Soil samples collected during the March 1993 investigation were analyzed for total petroleum
hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline, diesel, kerosene, motor oil and jet fuel by EPA Method 8015
Modified, and selected soil samples were analyzed for total lead by EPA Method 6010. Soil
samples collected in March 1993 were submitted to McLaren Analytical Laboratory in Rancho
Cordova, California for analysis. o

Soil samples collected in May 1993 were analyzed for TPH as diesel and TPH as gasoline by
EPA Method 8015 Modified, for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX) by EPA
Method 8020, and for Oil & Grease by EPA Method 5520F. Soil samples were submitted to
the Geochem Environmental Laboratories mobile analytical laboratory located onsite for analysis.
Eight confirmatory soil samples were also collected and submitted to MBT Environmental
Laboratories (formerly McLaren Analytical Laboratory) for analysis of TPH as gasoline, diesel,
kerosene, motor oil and jet fuel by EPA Method 8015 Modified.

04DIDAB3 6



The mobile laboratory performed the relatively rapid EPA analytical Method of 5520F for the
analysis of Oil & Grease (also referred to as total recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons, or
TRPH) in order to analyze, or "screen” a large number of samples per day. The anaiytical
result acquired by EPA Method 5520F represents the sum of all petroleurn  hydrocarbons
extracted, ranging from the light gasoline-fraction hydrocarbons through the heavy asphaltic-

fraction hydrocarbons. Because of the use of silica gel in the preparation of the sample during |

extraction, non-petroleum related hydrocarbons are removed from the sample, and the resuit
acquired during analysis represents only petroleum hydrocarbons. '

Groundwater samples were collected from each boring using Hydropunch sampling equipment.
The boreholes were also evaluated for the presence of free-phase floating hydrocarbons prior to
the collection of the groundwater sample. -

The drill cuttings and fluids generated during drilling and sampling were placed in nine 55-gallon
drums and stored on-site. Equipment used for drilling and sampling was pre-cleaned prior to
arrival at the site, and all sampling equipment was decontaminated between each sampling event
using a non-phosphate detergent, and a de-ionized water rinse.

3.2  Soil Sampling Procedures

A California Modified Split Spoon Sampler fitted with 2-inch by 6-inch brass tube inserts driven
by a 140 pound hammer was used to collect soil samples. The soil samples collected for
laboratory analysis were immediately sealed with teflon sheeting and plastic end caps. The end
caps were then sealed to the brass tube with duct tape. Samples collected from’ borings SB-1
through SB-7 were then labelled, put into a plastic zipper-lock bag, placed into a cooler
containing ice and delivered under chain-of-custody procedures to McLaren Analytical
Laboratory in Rancho Cordova, Californiz, a state certified laboratory.

Soil samples collected from borings SB2-1 through SB2-14 were collected as described above,
iabeled and hand delivered under chain-of-custody to the Geochem Environmental Laboratories
mobile laboratory located onsite. Eight confirmatory soil samples were also collected and
submitted to MBT Environmental Laboratories (formerly McLaren Analytical Laboratory) for
analysis. :

Soil samples were not recovered from boring SB-3 at the depth interval between 5.0 and 8.0 feet
below grade due to the presence of large brick fragments and free-phase hydrocarbons.

3.3 Groundwater Sampling Procedures

The soil borings were drilled to a depth of between 9.5 feet (SB-2) and 6.5 feet (SB-1, SB-3.

through SB-7, and SB2-1 through SB2-14) below ground surface, and the Hydropunch sampling
probe (consisting of a stainless steel tip and protective sleeve) was driven an additional 3.5 feet
into saturated soil. The protective sleeve was withdrawn exposing a teflon slotied screen, and
groundwater was allowed to enter the sampling equipment for approximately 20 minutes.
Groundwater samples were collected from the Hydropunch sampling equipment by using a
stainless steel bailer. Groundwater samples were decanted from the bailer into the respective
EPA approved sample containers depending on the inalysis required.
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Groundwater samples collected from borings SB-1 through SB-7 were then labelied, put into a
plastic zipper-lock bag, placed into 2 cooler containing ice and delivered under chain-of-custody
procedures by courier to McLaren Analytical Laboratory. Groundwater samples collected from
borings SB2-1 through SB2-14 were labeled and then hand delivered under chain of custody
procedures to the Geochem Environmental Laboratories mobile laboratory located onsite. Four
confirmatory groundwater samples were also collected, labeled, placed in a cooler containing
ice and delivered under chain of custody procedures by courier to MBT Envuonmental
Yaboratories for analysis.

4.0 RESULTS

This section presents the results of the Phase [I sampling including a description of the soil
lithology encountered, observations of the extent of fres-phase hydrocarbons, and the results of
the soil and groundwater sample analysis.

4.1  Seil Lithology and Hydrogeology

Soils at the subject site varied slightly, but are generally characterized as a black ﬁne-grained
silty; tousandy-clay with a high organic material content and containing fragments of man-made
materials including brick, nails and wood to the maximum depth sampled of 9.5 feet below
grade. The subject area is along the historical margin of San Francisco Bay and is known to
have been composed of man-made fill. The presence of brick and steel scrap in the sampled soil
confirms that the soil at the subject site to a depth of at least 9.5 feet below grade is fill. Soil
boring logs are included in Attachment I.

Groundwater beneath the subject site was encountered during drilling at depths ranging from 6
feet 1o 7 feet below ground surface. Free-phase hydrocarbons were found only in boring SB-3, .
located in the former vicinity of the aboveground storage tanks. The thickness of the free-phase
hydrocarbon could not be evaluated due to disturbances (foarmng) caused during drilling. The
lateral extent of free-phase hydrocarbons has been established, since free-phase hydrocarbons
were not observed in the surrounding soil borings SB-4, SB2-9, SB2-10 and SB2-14.

Regional groundwater flow at the site is assumed to be to the west, towards San Francisco Bay
located approximately 0.25 mile to the west. Groundwater flow in this region may be tidally
influenced, resulting in periodic changes to localized groundwater flow direction, or infiuenced
by permeability differences caused during filling of the site or construction activities.

4.2  Soil Analytical Results
Soil samples were collected and submitted for laboratory analyses as described above. The

TPH, Oil & Grease, BTEX and total lead analytical results are presented in Table 1. Soil *
analytical data sheets and chain-of-custody records are included in Appendix II.
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Soil Aoalytical Resulls

Days Inn MHolel
1603 Powell Streel

Emeryville, California

i

(ANl Results are in Parts Per Million)

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Sample

Boring Depth o — =] Dil and Ethyl Tokal

Number {Feet) Date Gasoline Diesel Kerosene m Gresse Benzene Toluene ene Xylenes Lead
8B-1 K] 3/18/93 <50 <50 <350 160 <30 NA NA NA NA NA 54
SB-1 6.0 3118/%3 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 NA NA NA NA NA NA
SB-2 4.0 3/18/93 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 NA NA NA NA NA 31
58-2 9.0 3/18/93 <100 <100 <100 l,BOO E <100 NA NA NA NA NA NA
S@"-’} 1o e <100 N20:7 <100 280« <100 NA NA NA NA NA 250
58-3 6.0 318/93 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR
5n-4 1.0 3/18/93 <10 15 <10 320- <10 NA NA NA NA NA 39
5B-4 6.0 3118193 <0 190 >10 <10 <10 NA NA NA NA NA NA
s$B-§ 3.0 318193 < 100 <1000 <100 1,900 <100 l NA NA NA NA NA 26
§B-S 6.0 318/93 <10 50 ~© <10 £,200 <10 NA. NA NA NA NA NA
5B-6 3.0 N8/93 <10 90 <10 1,3'06 <10 NA NA NA NA NA 42
SB-6 6.0 3/18/93 <10 <10 <10 21 <10 NA NA NA NA NA NA
sB-7 1.0 3/18/93 <10 <10 <10 , a <10 NA NA NA NA NA 13
5RB.7 6.0 318/91 15 <10 <10 17 <10 NA NA NA NA NA NA
5B2-i 1.0 5/4/93 NA <0.05 NA NA NA 3 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0,0005% NA
£82-1 6.0 5/4/93 NA <0.0% NA NA NA <1 <0.,0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0,0005 NA
5B2-2 30 514193 NA <0.03 NA NA NA <1 <0.0005 <0.000% <0.0005 <0.0005 NA
§82:28 (Dup) 10 $14/93 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 NA NA NA NA NA NA
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Table 1
Soil -Analytical Results
Days nn Hotet
1603 Powell Street
Emeryville, California
{AH Results are in Farts Per Million)
« Samrple - Total Petroleum Ilydrocarbons ,
Boring Depth |, N N = s Ol and Ethyl Total
Number (Feet) ( Date Casoline Dieset mmm Grease Benrens Toluene Benzene Xylesien Lead
o——man = Ll — F——
SB2-2B 6.0 5/4/93 NA 0.39 NA NA NA 4 <0.0005 <0.0005 £0.0003 <0.0005 NA
5B2-28 (Dup) 6.0 sim | <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 NA NA NA NA NA NA
§B2.3 3.0 514192 NA <0.05 NA NA NA <l <0.0005 <0.0005 <0,0003 <0.0005 NA
5B2.3 6.0 514193 NA <0.05 NA NA NA < <0.0005 <0.,0008 <0.0008 <0.000% NA
5824 3.0 5/4/93 NA <0.05 NA NA NA <l <0.0005 <0.0008 <0.0008 < 0.0008 NA
sB2-4 6.0 514193 NA <0.05 NA - NA NA < <0.0005 <0.0008 <0.0005- 1 <0.0005 NA
§n2-5 30 515193 NA <0.05 NA NA NA <1 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 NA
5B2-5 (Dup) 3.0 515193 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 NA NA NA NA NA NA
$82-§ 6.0 515193 NA <0.05 NA NA NA <1 <0.0005 < 0.0008 <0.0005 <0.0008 NA
5B2-5 {Dup) 6.0 515193 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 NA NA NA NA NA NA
5R2-6 3.0 515193 NA <0.,05 NA NA NA <1 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 NA
$B2-6 6.0 5/5/93 NA <0.05 NA NA NA <1 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.,0005 NA
§82-7 3.0 5/5/93 NA <0.05 NA | NA NA <t <0.0005 <0.0005 <0,0005 <0.0005 NA
! 5827 6.0 5/5/93 NA <0.05 NA NA NA <1 <0.0008 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.000% NA
5B2-8 3.0 5/4/93 NA 188.9] = NA © NA NA in <0.000% <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.000% NA
5828 6.0 514193 /’6913b /@Tl NA NA NA 18, 1874747 1ESI69 - | 23.9998 25,2344 NA
o i
582-9 3.0 514193 NA <0.05 NA NA NA 256 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 | <0.0005 NA
5829 6.0 514193 NA <0.05 NA NA NA 5 <0.0008 <0.,0008 <0.0005 <0.0005 NA
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Table 1
. Soll Analytical Results
Bays lan Hotel
1603 Powell Street
Ewmeryville, California
{All Results are In Parts Per Mittion)
Sample Total Petroteum Hydrocarbons
Noring Depth 04l and Ethyl Total
Number {Feel) Date Gasoline Diesel m Jet Fod Grease Bentzesie Tolueme Benzent Kybenes Lesd
e WMM% mm‘i

sB2-10 3.0 574193 NA <0.05 NA NA NA <1 <0,0005 <0.0005 <0.,0005 <0,0005 NA
$82-10 6.0 514193 NA <0.05 NA NA NA 142 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 NA
sB2-11 10 515191 2.0 <005 NA NA NA 2 0.3957 7 0.2916 0.2722 0.8942 NA
SB2-11 6.0 5/5193 1.78 <0.05 NA NA NA 2 0.2033 = 0.1066 <0.0005 0.595¢ NA
SBZ-IZZl 10 515193 NA <0.05 NA NA NA <1 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.,0005 <0.0005 NA
SB2-12 (Dup) 1.0 515/93 <l0 <10 <t0 68 <10 NA NA NA NA NA NA
s82-12 6.0 515193 2.51 <0.05 NA NA NA 4 0.1834 - 0.2014 <0.0005 0.2418 NA
§B2-12 (Dup) 6.0 5/5/93 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 NA NA NA NA NA NA
5p2-13 3.0 5/5/9} NA <0.05 NA NA NA <l <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.000% NA
582-13 5.5 515193 NA 306,74 NA NA NA 692 - <0.0005 <0,000% <0.000% 1.1564 NA
S$B1-14 3.0 515191 NA f10.46 NA NA NA 120 <0.0005 <0.0005% <0.0005 <0.0008 NA
S$B2-14 (Dup) 1.0 515193 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 NA NA NA NA ¢ NA NA
582-14 6.0 515193 NA <0.0% NA NA NA 4 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 NA
5B2-14 (Dup) 6.0 515193 <0 <10 <10 <10 <10 NA NA NA NA NA NA
< = Compound nol delected at or above specified laboratory reporting limit.
NA = Not analyzed
NR = = No sample recovery

(Dup)

052IDARI

Duplicate sample for anatysis



Concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in soil samples collected at varying
concentrations throughout the site. Concentrations of TPH as gasoline were only detected in soil
samples collected from borings SB-7, SB2-8, SB2-11 and SB2-12. Soil borings SB-7 and SB2-8
were drilled adjacent to the diesel tank located beneath the emergency generator located at the
site, and soil borings SB2-11 and SB2-12 were drilled in the vicinity of the former underground
storage tank locations.

Concentrations of BTEX compounds were detected in soil borings SB2-8, and SB2-11 through
SB2-13. Maximum concentrations of BTEX compounds were detected in the soil sample
collected from boring SB2-8 at 6.0 feet below grade, where benzene was detected at 18.7174
ppm, toluene at 11.9169 ppm, ethylbenzene at 23.998 ppm and xylenes at 25.2344 ppm. Soil
boring SB2-8 was drilled adjacent to the diesel tank located beneath the emergency generator,
but may also be in a downgradient location from the area of the former aboveground storage
tanks, or crossgradient of the former underground storage tank complex.

TPH as diesel were detected in soil samples collected from borings SB-3 through SB-6, SB2-2B,
SB2-8, $B2-13 and SB2-14 at concentrations ranging from 0.39 ppm (SB2-2B at 3.0 feet) to
2,867.81 ppm (SB2-8 at 6.0 feet). Soil boring SB2-2B was drilled at the northern boundary of
the property, borings SB-3 through SB-5 and SB2-13 and S§B2-14 were drilled in the vicinity of
the former underground and aboveground storage tanks.

Concentrations of TPH as motor oil were detected in soil samples collected from borings SB-1
through SB-7, and SB2-12. Concentrations of TPH as motor oil ranged from 17 ppm detected
in the sample from boring SB-7 collected at 6.0 feet to 1,900 ppin’ detected in the sample
collected from boring SB-5 at a depth of 3.0 feet. TPH as motor oil was detected in the
saturated soil sample collected from boring SB-2 at a depth of 9.0 feet below grade at a
concentration of 1,800 ppm. The distribution of TPH as motor oil in soil across the site is
shown in Figure 4.

TPH as jet fuel and as kerosene were not present above the Jaboratory reporting limit in any of
the soil samples analyzed.

Concentrations of Oil & Grease were detected in soil samples collected from borings SB2-1,
SB2-2B, and borings SB2-8 through SB2-14. The highest concentration of Oit & Grease in SOis
was detected in the sample collected from boring SB2-8 at 6 feet below grade at 18,996 ppm:
The distribution of Oil & Grease across the site is shown in Figure 5. '

Concentrations of total lead were detected in all the shallow soil samples submitted for lead
analysis from borings SB! through SB-7 at concentrations ranging from 18 ppm (SB-7) to 250
ppm {SB-3). Concentrations of total lead in six of the seven soil samples analyzed ranged from
18 ppm to 54 ppm, and the concentration of 250 ppm encountered in the sample from boring
SB-3 appears to be anomalously high. The California Code of Regulations (CCR), Title 22,
Total Threshold Limit Concentration (TTLC) value for lead of 1,000 ppm was not exceeded in
any soil sample anaiyzed.

D401DAR3 12
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43 Groundwater Analytical Results

Groundwater samples were collected from borings SB-1 through SB-7 in March 1993 but were
not submitted for laboratory analyses based on the discovery of free-phase hydrocarbons on
groundwater in boring SB-3.

Groundwater samples from borings SB2-1 through SB2-14, drilled and sampled on May 4
and 5, 1993, were collected and submitted for laboratory analyses as described above. The
TPH, Oil & Grease, and BTEX analytical results are presented in Table 2. Groundwater sample
analytical data sheets and chain-of-custody records are included in Appendix ITl.

Concentrations of TPH as gasoline were only detected in the groundwater sample collected from
boring $B2-8 at 9.930 ppm. Benzene, toluene and ethylbenzene were also only detected in the
groundwater sample collected from SB2-8 at 834.1 parts per billion (ppb), 713.7 ppb and
1,495.4 ppb. Xylenes were detected in the groundwater samples collected from borings SB2-8
and SB2-2B at concentrations of 3,520.3 ppb and 451 ppb, respectively.

Concentrations of TPH as diesel were detected in groundwater samples collected from borings
SB2-8 and SB2-2B at 273.860 ppm and 9.270 ppm, respectively. The groundwater sample from
boring SB2-2B was also analyzed by MBT Environmental Laboratories. Though TPH as diesel
was reported to not be present above the laboratory reporting limit of 0.500 ppm, TPH as motor
oil was detected at 7.400 ppm. TPH as motor oil was also reported in the other three
groundwater samples collected and analyzed by MBT Environmental Laboratories at
concentrations of 2.500 ppm in the sample from SB2-5, 2.600 ppm in the sample from SB2-12,
and 8.500 ppm in the sample from boring SB2-14. Concentrations of TPH as kerosene and jet
fuel were not present above laboratory reporting limits.

Concentrations of Oil & Grease (or total recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons) were detected in
the groundwater samples collected from boring SB2-1 at 7,506 ppm, from boring SB2-2B at 12
ppm, from SB2-4 at 126 ppm, from SB2-6 at 2 ppm, from SB2-8 at 300 ppm, and from SB2-10

at 46 ppm.
4.3.1 Compariscn of Analytical Data

McLaren/Hart has reviewed the laboratory analytical data, and compared the TPH as motor oil
data against the Oil & Grease datd. The value reported for Oil & Grease should include all .
petroleum hydrocarbons (and only petroleum hydrocarbens) recovered in the sample, therefore,
the concentrations should at least be equivalent to the concentrations reported for TPH as motor
oil. In groundwater samples collected from borings SB2-5, SB2-12 and SB2-14, the reported
concentrations for TPH as motor oil (by MBT Environmental Laboratories) exceeds the Oil¥&
Grease {or total recoverable petroleum hydrocarbon) concentration reported by Geochem
Environmental Laboratories. Discussions were held with Ms. Shakoora Azimi, Director of MBT
Environmental Laboratories regarding this difference. Ms. Azimi stated that the extraction
performed by a mobile lab is for a much shorter length of time compared to a fixed analytical
laboratory, and the recovery of more hydrocarbon would be expected due to the longer
extraction process.

401DAR3 15



Table 2 .
iroundwater Sample Analytical Resulls '
Days [nn Hote
1603 Powell Street
Emeryville, Catifornia
s = e e R e —— Ty
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons Ol and Ethyl
Boring — Grease Beonzene Toluenie Benrene Xylenes
Numher Date LAB Gasoline Diesel Kerosene | Motor Oil | Jet Fuel (ppm} {ppb} {ppb) {ppb) {ppb)
: (ppm) & (ppm) _, (ppen) (ppm)
M w

SB2-1 514193 GEL NA <0.050 NA

Spl-2B 5/4/93 GEL NA 9.270 = JNA

§82-2B (Dup) 5/4/93 MBT <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 7.43 <0.500 NA NA NA NA NA ﬂ
5B2-3 514/93 GEL NA <0.050 NA NA . NA <1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
5B2-4 514193 GEL NA <0.050 NA NA NA 126, <0.5 <0.5 <0.% <0.5
Sp2-5 515193 GEL NA <{0.050 NA NA NA <1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ||
5B2-5 (Dup) 515193 'MBT <0.500 <0.500 <0,500 2.506° <0.500 NA NA NA NA NA "
Sp2-6 515193 GEL <0.050 <50 NA NA NA 1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 II
§B2-7 5/5/93 GEL <0.050 <30 NA NA NA <1 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
SB2.8 | 514/93 GEL 9.30 i 273.60 . NA NA NA 300 834.1 7137 1,495.4 3,520
5B2-9 5/4/93 GEL <0.050 <50 NA NA NA <1 <0.% <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
$B2-10 5/4/93 GEL ‘ <0.050 <50 NA NA NA . 46 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
SB1-11 51593 GEL <0.050 <50 NA NA NA <1’ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
$B2-12 515093 GEL <0.050 <350 NA NA NA <! <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
S$B2-12 (Dup) 515193 MBT <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 200 ¢ <0.500 NA NA NA NA NA |
582-13 515093 GEL <0.050 <50 NA NA NA < <0.% <0.5 <05 <0.3 “
582-14 515093 GEL <0.050 <50 NA NA NA <1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
S02-14 (Dup) " sism3 MBT <0500 <0.500 <0.500 8.00 7 <0.500 NA NA NA « NA NA

< « Compound not detected at or sbove laboratory reporting Jimil
n & Not analyzed
{Bup) = Duplicate sample for analyats
GEL = Geochem Environmental Laboratories

MBT = MBT Eavironmental Laboratoriea

ppm = Pacia per million

ppb Parts per billion

G ITABT



McLaren/Hart believes that the discrepancy in the extraction time explains the difference in the
data and that the motor oil concentrations reported by MBT Environmental Laboratories are
valid.

5.0 DISCUSSION

Concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in soil samples collected from soil
borings SB-1 through SB-7, SB2-1, SB2-2B, and SB2-8 through SB2-14. No petroleum
hydrocarbons were detected in soil samples collected from borings SB2-3 through SB2-7.
Concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in groundwater samples collected from
borings SB2-1, SB2-2B, SB2-4, SB2-5, SB2-6, SB2-8, SB2-10, SB2-12, and SB2-14.

Concentrations of total lead were detected in all shallow soil sampies collected from borings SB-
1 through SB-7 submitted for analysis at concentrations ranging from 18 ppm to 250 ppm. The
regulatory guideline TTLC value for lead was not exceeded.

Soil boring SB2-1 was drilled in the northwestern (downgradient) comer of the subject property.
The relatively high concentration of Oil & Grease in the groundwater sample collected from
boring SB2-1 of 7,506 ppm, where the soil samples contained a maximum concentration of ¥
ppm Oil & Grease, indicates that either the contamination lies at a depth greater than the soil
sample interval (greater than 6.5 feet below grade, the groundwater sample was collected at 6.5
feet to 10.0 feet below grade), or that the groundwater contamination detected was due to an
upgradient source.

Soil and groundwater impact in the vicinity of soil borings SB-3 through SB-7 and borings SB2-8
through SB2-14 may be due to releases of fuels from the aboveground and underground storage
tanks which were located in the southeastern corner of the former trucking facility. Upgradient
soil borings SB-1, SB-2, $B2-9 and $B2-10 contained detectable concentrations of petroleum
hydrocarbons in soil and/or groundwater samples, suggesting that an upgradient source may have
contributed to the contamination detected onsite.

The presence of petroleum hydrocarbons in soil and groundwater at the subject property may
be due to: 1) improper use and storage of hydrocarbons at the subject property by the previous
owner; 2) releases of hydrocarbons from the bulk fuel storage facility which had been located
adjacent to the property historically; 3) by the use of petrolenm-contaminated fill materials when
the area was initially filled in the 1920s; and/or 4) by the grading and spreading throughout the

site of a smaller area of petroleum impacted soil.

The presence of free-phase hydrocarbons in the area immediately beneath the historical location

“of two aboveground storage tanks containing unknown products suggests releases from the

aboveground storage tanks did occur.
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CONCLUSIONS

Review of City of Emeryville Building Department files and aerial photographs
confirmed the historical presence of aboveground storage tanks of unknown contents at
the southeast corner of the subject site. The Emeryville records also indicated that five
underground storage tanks were installed at the subject property in 1979, were located
immediately to the west of the aboveground storage tanks, and were removed in January
1984. No regulatory files detailing findings during the underground storage tank removal

were found. ’

The soils encountered at the subject property were described as silty clays with high
organic matter content, and containing brick, steel and wood fragments to the maximum
depth explored of 9.5 feet below grade. The presence of man-made materials in vadose
and saturated zone soil is due to the use of fill materials when this portion of Emeryville,
California was reclaimed from San Francisco Bay in the 1920’s. This portion of
Emeryville had been located below the high tide mark prior to reclamation, and had been
a tidal estuary. Groundwater was encountered during drilling at depths of approximately
6.0 to 7.0 feet below ground surface. '

Petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in soil samples collected from 16 of the 21 soil
borings drilled at the site. The maximum concentrations of TPH as gasoline and diesel
were detected in the sample from boring SB2-8 collected at 6.0 feet below grade at 69.3
ppm and 2,867.81 ppm, respectively. The highest concentrations of Otl & Grease were
also detected in this soil sample, where Oil & Grease was detected at 18,996 ppm,
benzene at 18.7174 ppm, toluene at 11.9169 ppm, ethylbenzene at 23.9998 ppm, and
xylenes at 25.2344 ppm. Soil boring SB2-8 was located near the diesel tank associated
with the emergency generator located onsite, but is also in the potentially downgradient
location from the former aboveground and underground storage tanks which had been
located at the property. The maximum concentration of TPH as motor oil was detected
in the soil sample collected at a depth of 3.0 feet below grade from boring SB-5, located
in the vicinity of the former underground storage tanks, at 1,500 ppm.

Concentrations of total lead were detected in all of the shallow soil samples collected
from borings SB-1 through SB-7, and ranged from 18 ppm to 250 ppm. The regulatory
guideline TTLC value of 1,000 ppm was not exceeded. :

Free-phase hydrocarbons were observed in groundwater in boring SB-3, located in the
vicinity of two former aboveground storage tanks. Free-phase hydrocarbons were not
observed in the borings driiled to the north, south, east or west of boning SB-3,
indicating that the extent of free-product is defined.

The lateral extent of diesel and gasoline range petroleum hydrocarbons in soil appears
to be limited to the area in the vicinity of the former aboveground and underground
storage tanks, except for the presence of TPH as diesel at a concentration of 0.39 ppm
in the soil sample collected at a depth of 6.0 feet from boring SB2-2B, located at the
northern boundary of the property.
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The lateral extent of motor oil range petroleum hydrocarbons in soil has not been
defined. TPH as motor oil were detected in soil samples collected at the eastern
(upgradient) and southern (crossgradient) boundaries of the property.

Gasoline and diesel range petroleum hydrocarbons were only detected in groundwater
samples collected from two borings. Concentrations of TPH as diesel were detected in
Hydropunch groundwater samples collected from borings SB2-2B and SB2-8 at 9.270
ppm and 273.860 ppm, respectively. TPH as gasoline was only detected in the
groundwater sample collected from boring SB2-8 at 9.930 ppm. BTEX compounds were
also only detected in groundwater samples collected from borings SB2-2B and SB2-8, at
maximum concentrations of 834.1 ppb benzene, 713.7 ppb toluene, 1,455.4 ppb
ethyl;benzene and 3,520.3 ppb xylenes.

The lateral extent of motor oil range petroleum hydrocarbons in groundwater has not
been defined. TPH as motor oil were detected in groundwater samples collected from the
southeastern (upgradient), southern (crossgradient), northern (crossgradient) and western
(downgradient) boundaries of the property.

The highest concentration of Qil & Grease at 7.506,ppm was detected in a groundwater
sample collected from boring SB2-1, located at the northwestern (downgradient) corner
of the property. Soil samples collected at 3.0 and 6.0 feet below grade in this boring
contained a maximum concentration of Oil & Grease of 3 ppm, suggesting that
significant groundwater contamination exists at a location where soil has not been
significantly impacted.

The distribution of soil contamination is complex. Diesel and gasoline range
hydrocarbons exist in the vicinity of the former aboveground and underground storage
tanks, and to a lesser extent, diesel contamination exists along the northern boundary of
the property. The heavier hydrocarbon soil contamination, including motor oil and Oil
& Grease is present in the vicinity of the former aboveground and underground storage
tanks, and along the eastern (upgrad1ent) property boundary The vertical distribution
of soil contamination is inconsistent, and may be due to mixing during grading or filling
operations.

The distribution of groundwater contamination does not correlate well with the
distribution of soil contamination. Significant groundwater contamination has been
detected in areas where soil contamination was not detected, and groundwaier nas not
been shown to have been impacted in areas where significant soil contamination exists.
The lack of correlation between areas of soil/groundwater contamination may be due to
mixing during grading or other similar disturbance.

The presence of petroleum hydrocarbons in soil and groundwater at the subject property
may be due to: 1) improper use and storage of hydrocarbons at the subject property by
the previous owner; 2) releases of hydrocarbons from the bulk fuel storage facility which
had been located adjacent to the property historically; 3) by the use of petroleum-
contaminated fill materials when the area was initially filled in the 1920°s; and/or 4) by
the grading and spreading throughout the site of a smaller area of petroleum impacted
soil at the time of building demolition/construction.
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7.0 LIMITATIONS

The results of the Phase II investigation should be reviewed as a reasonably accurate estimate
of the enstmg conditions of the property, given the above project limitations. Despite these
limitations, it is McLaren/Hart’s opinion that the Phase II investigation provides an appropnate
degree of confidence to determine the extent of the environmental concemns on and in the vicinity

of the property.
8.0 REFERENCES

1) California Code of Regulations, Title 22, Register 85, Number 2, pages 66699-66700,
January 1985.
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SOIL BORING LOGS
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SOILDRILIING I« & D> 26

Sps

%W_M

A LOGIST

TOC ELEVATION
MONITORING DEVICE

Bank of Ametics

(MSL) DATE(S) 31893
OVM 3308 SCREENED INTERVAL,

LOCAHON__L::L@.BML__
TOTAL DEPTH 0.0"

SAMPLING METHOD ___ Csl.Mod ____ SUBCONTRACTOR & EQPT ____Gregg Drilling/Moblle B-61
PERCENTAGE ORDER: (GRAVEL.SANDSILT,CLAY) MEMO_¥ =First Water

ik

MEMO
Penemtion =
s Borehole Abandonment/
= Remlts -EE - - $ k3 Well Conttroction
= 2| Biows HEX E: Caolor, Texmre, Moistare, Etc. S £
€l s |EIET| ERIS® il g
g% 6675 0 fea w o (4] I
0.0 - 1.5' ASPHALT AND ROAD BASE
i 15-65' SANDY CLAY (FILL): o
3 (15.25,20,40); Black 2.5Y2X); fine
25 gravel; fine sand; low to modezate N
14 © 102 | plasticity; stiff; moist; petrolenm odor.
L 2
¥ 53196
~50 3 3 3 ]
3 3
s
i : 53197 /
! . 6.5 - 10.0" Hydropunch Probe Pushed, No /
- Scil Sampies Cotlectad é i
:-109 100 2
3 AL S

%a—_ﬂ}‘n—

SIGNATURE OF FIELD SUPERVISOR AND REVIEWER

$IGNATURE OF REVIEWER
SR.AITOC. QEoScdnaTE Y

TITLE

TITLE
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SB/MW #: SB.7 el
D-

SOIL DRILLING L 5% 2258

Page 1 of 1

N Ve Ehr—

PROJECT Bank of America LOCATION Deys Inn Hotel, Emeryville, California
TOC ELEVATION (MSL) DATE(S) 31893 TOTAL DEPTH 10.0°
MONITORING DEVICE____ OVM §280B _ SCREENED INTERVAL,
SAMPLING METHOD _Csl Mod SUBCONTRACTOR & EQPT ___ Gregg Drilling/Mobile B-61
PERCENTAGE ORDER: (GRAVEL,SAND SILT.CLAY) MEMO _¥ =Frst Water
MEMO
Penemation |2
z Resuits 5 o o e d :m_ neat/
- .:E ] o 8 é 3 Well Construction
is S8 ol [TE] o e HE Deas
5 g Blw x| Bo <E Calor, Textare, Moisaure, Etc. S %
EE| 65 159 Ea |5 &
@ o s ] Q o

ik

0.0 - 1.5' ASPHALT AND ROAD BASE

§

15-65" CLAYEY GRAVEL (FILL):
g {35.2020.25); Greenish gray (5G5/1);
coarse angular gravel; fine sand; Jow

2 10 41 p 65 | plasticity fines; dense; moist; wood and
- g <3200 brick fragments; petroleam odor. _G-Ind:
- 3 / B

5.0 3 7 90 7
- 3 .

4 : ’ ]
- 102688 @ 6.0' Cbange in color to black F Partland
! Q.SYR20). 65 / Cement Grout
! - 6.5 - 10.0° Hydropanch Probe Pushed, No /

10.0 /z

AALIGRS

SIGNATURE OF FIELD SUPERVISOR AND REVIEWER SIGNATURE OF REVIEWER
SF. ASIOC, G30SudaTh 7T
TI1LE TIILE




SB/MW #

SOIL DRILLING L. 5 #D

. §B2.1
~ 15757
1 of 1

Geologist._____ S.Germanss

Sacl0,

Inn Ho

N

>

IST

SAMPLING METHOD Cal Mod. _ SUBCONTRACTOR & EQPT ____Gregg Drilling/MoblleB-61
PERCENTAGE ORDER: (GRAVEL,SANDSILT.CLAY) MEMO_X =First Water
MEMO
Penemation | Borehole Abandcament/
2 .| Bemits EE! H Sl » Well Coustraction
3E T it Soil Description 2 3 3 Detail
= g1 Biow & ga: ""é.a < E_: Color, Texture, Moistare, Etc. = g Té.
g ;g: 666 o - g [&] IR o
0.0-1.5' ASPHALT AND ROAD BASE
™ Concrets
= 1 /
3 15-3.5' CLAYEY ST.T WITH ML
g 7 o | GRAVEL (FILL): (20,545,30); Reddish
=2 5 16 rown (SYR4/4); low plasticity; hard; dry i
30 o damp- |
i 102689 &inch
i 35.6.5' SILTY CLAY: (0.5 45,50); a Borehale
- Black (2.5YR2/0); moderate plasticity;
5 soft, wet; petroleum odat.
50 s 0 / J
= 4
AV 6 . __
M @ 6.0° Change in color to black Vi
X »0 6.5 - 10.0° Hydsopanch Probe Pushed, No /
—"7 & / -y
100 100 /.
«gg.ED GSO(
6’ SAULIUS V. %
&/ GrRmAnks \=
m #3, 5 P\ B Joi 30, 1984 g
SIGNATURE OF FIELD SUPERVISOR AND REVIEWER  SIGNATURE OF REVIEWER or et
‘SL.hifoc. QoS dHTST i

TTILE

TITLE



SB/viW #® hBi-lb

SOILDRILIINGL G#p 15759
- —— . Page 1 of 1
\\ WL?-F : Geologist; S. Germanas
A ; a SIGNATURE OF GEOLOGIST
PROJECT Bank of America LOCATION Days Inn Ho California
TOC ELEVATION (MSL) DATE(S) £/4/93 TOTAL DEPTH 10.0°
MONITORING DEVICE OVM 580B SCREENED INTER VAL,
SAMPLING METHOD Cal Mod. SUBCONTRACTOR & EQPT Gregg Drilling/Mobile B-61
PERCENTAGE ORDER: (GRAVEL SAND,SI.T,.CLAY) MEMO_¥ =First Water
MEMO
Remlt; E - Borehole Abandoament/
£z = E = Soil L E £ § Well Construction
r ™ t ; rpaoa & Details
i £] Blw e _\é‘g -”%-at E..S} Color, Texture, Moistare, Etc. 5% £
g E 6-6"6 © tfj [ g [#1 8
00 - 1.5° ASPHALT AND ROAD BASE
L 1 Concrete
] 15.35 CLAYEY SILT WITH ML
i 2z 3 o |GRAVEL (FILL): (20.5.45.30); Reddish
o5 16 brown {SYR4/4); low plasticity; hard; dry i
21 K693 to damp.
C 102694 _&w
I 35-6.5' SILTY CLAY: (0.5 45.50); <2y Borehole
- Black (2.5YR2/0); moderate plasticity;
L soft; wer, petrolesm odor.
—5.0 i i fE ° / i
¥ ¢ o @ 6.0" Change in color to black % —.
i 102695 b A es // Vedy
i 250234 6.5 - 10.0" Hydropanch Probe Pushed, No /
Scit Semples Collected /
=75 % -
100 100 /]
RIS IR TAUCES

SIGNATURE OF FIELD SUPERVISOR AND REVIEWER ~ SIGNATUREOF REVIEWER

5. %{snc. GdoScleamZTes7
TITLE TITLE i
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SOIL DRILLING L( 53D 15

Vi

SB/MW $B2-3

of 1

Geologist: S Germanss

M@&;«-__.

M

k)

A LOGIST
Bank of America LOCATION Days Inn Hotel, Emeryville, California
TOC ELEVATION {MSL) DATE(S) £/4/93 TOTAL DEPTH 10.0°
MONITORING DEVICE OVM S80B SCREENED INTERVAL
SAMPLINGMETHOD____ Cal. Mod. _ __ SUBCONTRACTOR & EQPT Grege Driiling/Mobile B-61
PERCENTAGE ORDER: (GRAVEL SAND,SILT,CLAY) MEMO __¥_=E:s;ﬂamr
MEMO
Pesemtion 13 Baorebole Abandonment/

3y i k § 5 g ¥ Well Coastroction
£< ok iz Soil Descripéon 33 Deaii
5 &| Blow & [2< ~§.§ < &  Color, Texture. Moistore, Exc. SE &
Filecs [ElE ] 5813 3| &

00 - 15" ASPHALT AND ROAD BASE
I 15-30" SILTY CLAY: (0.5,40,55); o
- s InE o |Black @5YR20); low plasticity; soft, Z
I 19 &= 7%

102657 30-65" CLAYEY SILT: (5.56030); | ML

Grey (7.5YRS/0); low plasticity; stiff;
n moist.
50 3 10.F5 o |@ 50° Change in color to Black
X 4 (2 SYR2/0); soft; hydrogen sulfide odor.

&

" 102698
! 2028 6.5 - 10.0° Hydropunch Probe Pushed, No

Soil Samples Collected
7.5
-10.0 10.0 i

BALME ST ALGFS

SIGNATURE OF FIELD SUPERVISOR AND REVIEWER

SIGNATURE OF REVIEWER
SR.ASToc. GEOSCL ETheTe T

TIILE

TITLE



2D/ R

dh2-3

itk

SOIL DRILLING L. G#p 15760
R —— Page 1 of 1
Ca k- cL e Geologist: S. Germanas
A | H3 Se0Qeu
. SIGNATURE OF GEOLOGIST _
PROJECT Bank of America LOCATION Days Inn Hotel, Emeryvilie, California
TOC ELEVATION (MSL) DATE(S) £/4/93 TOTAL DEPTH _10.0
MONITORING DEVICE OVM S80B SCREENED INTERVAL
SAMPLING METHOD Cal Mod. SUBCONTRACTOR & EQPT ____Greee Drilling/Mobile B-61
PERCENTAGE ORDER: (GRAVEL.SAND,SILT.CLAY) MEMO_¥ =First Water
MEMO
Penetrati
tion % - Barehole Abwadcaoment/
3 1 £ » 3 £s Well Constraction
R 58 o 'E SoiIDﬂmptlon = é o Detxils
= &| Buw & g.a < Color, Texture, Moisture, Ezc. S| 3
g E 666 0 o 7] g 19 g
00- 1.5° ASFHALT AND ROAD BASE
i 15-65° CLAYEY SILT: (5.1055.30), | M-
3 4 n 11 }Light grey (7.5YR7X0); low plasticity;
p—2.5 g stiff; moist.
14
i 102651
30 TR 1Y 22 0
L 12
16
i 102692 .
I 235020 P m 63 /A Beatonite Grot
" - 10.0* Hydropunch Pushed, N
. Soil Samples Collected ° /
-—? _5 % -
100 100 -
EAEMESRIBTATGES
SIGNATURE OF FIELD SUPERVISOR AND REVIEWER  SIGNATURE OF REVIEWER

TITLE

TITLE









l SOILDRILLINGL (G #D R
Page 1 of 1
l CL } ,7 Geologist: S, Germanas
2 Sp S N A
M
I Bank of Americs LOCATION jnn H ornin
TOC ELEVATION (MSL) DATES) . S893 TOTAL DEPTH )
MONITORING DEVICE____QUMSSB SCREENED INTERVAL:
l SAMPLING METHOD —__’M&_———— SUBCONTRACTOR &EEQFT __Gm‘.m&{_%.ﬂe B-6L .
PERCEJ‘YTAGE ORDER: (GRAVEL.SAND.SH- CLAY) MEMO W I
l MEMO
Pesemtion  [3 Borchole Abandoament/
l %o Results _%E %,. o E§ k: Well Coostruction i
i §| Bow & !ég ’g-é <g Calor, Texsure, Miiswre, 52 5% %_ \
' g E 665 (gla | v % ol ©
535 ASPHALT AND ROAD BASE
o i Concrete
1 |
1 1 {2k o 135 35 SILTY GRAVELGLLLY GM L4,
l 2s | X : 2032 0 Dusk roidish prows YRS \
X coarse rounded gravel to 2" fine s20ds .
101231 hard: dry 1o daszp- w1 §inch
i - | 2 / Diametes
35-65'mmwrmsmm): A Barehaole
I I' (Gojoﬁéhnukmwm]:mw -
. _ gravelto 2 co-rumd:dam:mmﬂm g
\_.‘. ) ﬁ‘mts. * . -
l —50 6 |BE 0 ey
- 13 3
] 12 -'- - \
_ vl muai 65 !d‘ﬂ’y. oot
l ! 457 5. 10,0 Bydropanch Probe Pushed, o
Soil Sampies Coliected
1 ] N
o |
i - _ \ e g
I H fﬂ' 2 Gso‘%
< SAULSUS V. \&
l [ D T |
ST AC T LA
l | ~SIGRATORE OFFELDS SOPERVISOR AND EUEWER  SIONATUREOF REVIEWER S s |
i QR Ao oLt cA
TIILE THLE



o O EE W N B O B .

SD/IviYY T

SOIL DRILLING L« T +» T5764
. , Page 1 of 1
? ! ? 9 g, /g Geologist: 8. Germansas
6 IGNA EOLOGIST
LOCATION Days Inn Hotel, Emervyville, California
{(MSL) DATE(S) £/5/93 TOTAL DEPTH _10.0
MONTITORING DEVICE OVM 580B SCREENED INTERVAL,
Mod. SUBCONTRACTOR & EQPT ____Gregg Drilling/Mobile B-61
(GRAVEL.SANDSILT.CLAY) MEMO_¥ =First Watcr
MEMO
Ruul!-s =§ - Borebole Abandoament/
iz < E ] o B £ _§’ Well Coastraction
2= E 8l o '§ T Soil Description = é. % Details
S &l mow | Tedl £2 2E conTemeMimeEe  |5F %
§5| oo [E[F] 555 i:
00 - 1.5 ASPHALT AND ROAD BASE
I [ Concrete
s 1
i 15.6.5 CLAYEY SILT WITH ML
i 20 |34 o ) GRAVEL (FILL): (20,10.45.25); Black
(2.5 18 R.5Y2/0); Jow plasticity; hard: dry to i
16 =% moist; brick and concrete clasts; strong
¥ 7 101215 pepieam et / [ $inch
5 Diameter
L / Borehole
5.0 3 N o / -
b 4 2
L 5 i B
101216 Voiclay
L - 6.5 - 10.0" Hydropunch Probe Pushed, No
Soil Semples Collected /
=75 % E
BIALGES
<
SIGNATURE OF FIELD SUPERVISOR AND REVIEWER SIGNATURE OF REVIEWER
S 2. &ffoc. WSW
TITLE :

TITLE



SB/MW # SB2.9

SOIL DRILLING L( 5 #p 15762
: Page 1 of 1
MGl 5327 TS
- a SIGNATURE OF GEOLOGIST
Bank of America LOCATION Days Inn Hotel, Emeryville, California
TOC ELEVATION (MSL) DATE(S) 55193 TOTAL DEPTH X
MONITORING DEVICE QVM 580B SCREENED INTERVAL,
SAMPLING METHOD Cal. Mod. SUBCONTRACTOR & EQPT Gregy Drilling/Mobile B-61
PERCENTAGE ORDER: (GRAVEL.SANDSILT,CLAY) MEMO_¥ =First Wajer
MEMO
i 25' - Borchole Absndonment/
Io Resdls 12§ £ N 55 g Well Coastruction
s 58 o 3T Soil Description = 3l 5 Details
g E 668 1 = 5: E 3 (3 E
00- 15 ASPHALT AND ROAD BASE
[ 15-50' CLAYEY SILT WITH
- 10 28 B o |GRAVEL (FILL): (20,10,45.25), Dak
2.5 17 e grey (2.5Y4/0); Jow plasticity; dease; dry
11 1 to moist; brick, steel scrap and concrete
g 102699 fragments; odd odar.
50 00
3 L 2 0 {50-.65 GRAVELLYSILT:
- ; = (35.545,15); Dark grey 25Y40); low j
L -y plasticity fines; dense moist to satnrated; —
i 102700 odd odor.
= 235029
X ‘ 6.5 - 10.0° Hydropuanch Probe Pushed, No /
Soil Samples Coliected /
—75 % -
—10.0 10.0 /A
DaQ
\é*-“g E°<°O
(S oA
BN SGoI AUGES P\ By i 184 /X

SIGNATURE OF FIELD SUPERVISOR AND REVIEWER  SIGNATURE OF REVIEWER
S 0. Alfoc. Qeos cuSiTes T

TIILE TITLE
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SB/MW #: $B2-19

SOIL DRILLING L. G #p 15763

Page 1 of 1
N

PROJECT Bank of Americs LOCATION Days Inn Hotel, Emeryville, California

TOC ELEVATION MSL) DATE(S) 514193 TOTAL DEPTH 10.0°

MONITORING DEVICE OVM 580B SCREENED INTERVAL

SAMPLING METHOD Cal. Mod. SUBCONTRACTOR & EQPT Gregg Drilling/Mobile B-61

PERCENTAGE ORDER: (GRAVEL SAND.SILT,CLAY) MEMO _¥X =First Water

MEMO

: E Barehole Abandonmnen

i SE 2 Ny 2l 3 Well Consgoccin

= "g 58l o g = Soil Description g é e Deails

= 2] Blows e E.t < g Color, Texture, Moisture, Etc. = =

£5less |EIE] EB |2 § &

0w, - @ [ W o

<

0.0- 15" ASPHALT AND ROAD BASE

i 15-60° CLAYEY SILT: (5.154535; | M- //
i 7 21 |3 o {Dazkreddish brown (SYR372), Jow
2.5 9 o plasticity; sff, dry to moist.
13 = L
3 101213 / $-Inch
- Diameter
Borehole

L

2 12 & 0
- 3 e
9 i A
i 101214 60-6.5 SAND: (5.90.5,0); Black SWEEH] 6s A Mo
L 235032 (2.5Y2/0); looss; samrated:; asphalt Groct
R R fragments; petroleam odor. /
6.5 - 10.0° Hydropunch Probe Pustied, No /
75 Soll Samples Collected % ’

—10.0 10.0

EELE IR RIAUGES

SIGNATURE OF FIEL.D SUPERVISOR AND REVIEWER  SIGNATURE OF REVIEWER 'Qa\_./‘@

QP ALIOE Ao Sc Tl OF cAv
TITLE ) TITLE !
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SB/MW #: $B2.13

S SOIL DRILLING L( 3;; -
MU el T
: IGNATURE LOGIST _
PROJECT Bank of America LOCATION Days Inn Hotel, Emervville, California
TOC ELEVATION (MSL) DATE(S) £/5/93 TOTAL DEPTH 100’
MONITORING DEVICE OVM 530B SCREENED INTERVAL
SAMPLING METHOD Cal Mod. SUBCONTRACTOR & EQPT _____Gregg Drilling/MoblleB-61
PERCENTAGE ORDER: (GRAVEL SANDSILT.CLAY) MEMO_¥ =First Water
MEMO
Feoemtion 13 Borehcle Abendonment/
pgl = g (f pescriptin 13| 3 Well Constmcson
28| mow 58 2. EE Coor, Toctm, Misare, 2. Eé z Deatls
B5l ooe BT ER S 3
00-15° ASPHALT AND ROAD BASE .
: 1 Concrete
] 1.5-65" SILTY CLAY WITHGRAVEL | <
Lo e | et % /
22 3 B
B 101225 % mﬂ
/ / Barehaole
%
50 3 9 o %
: ; ; 6.0" Color change o black (2.5Y2/0) % —,
¥r ;::; &éh“modﬂ-mgc ' 24 s / Becsonpe Grost
-_-,5 gfﬂ-ggggymmpummm é
Z.
o

+10.0 o

. SIGNATURE OF FIELD SUPER YISOR AND REVIEWER

SIGNATURE OF REVIEWER

Sk . &ifoc, G@OSCienTesT
TTILE TITLE




|

—~ SB/MW #

SOILDRILLING IL( 5 #D

SB2-14

15769

1 of

1

Geologist;
Sﬁ

234969-7

6.5 - 10.0" Hydropunch Probe Pushed, No
Soil Sampies CoBected

SIGNATURE OF GEOLOGIST
Bank of America LOCATION Days Inn Hotel, Emeryville, California E
TOCELE‘VA’HON (MSL) DATE(S) 5/5/93 TOTAL DEFTH 10.0°
MONITORING DEVICE OVM 5808 SCREENED INTERVAL ;
SAMPLING METHOD Cal. Mod. SUBCONTRACTOR & EQPT ____ Gregg Drilling/Mobile B-61
PERCENTAGE ORDER: (GRAVEL SANDSILT,CLAY) MEMO_¥ =First Water
MEMO
Pepemation |3
i Reals é? s o g £ _‘3“ Ba;rh:nkcmm Y
23 Eg L | E Sofl Deseription g 2 Details
‘§'.-§ 61.3_;1-:- . 3 < Color, Texnure, Moistare, Eic. 5% %
aé 2ls |l & o DI C
0.0 - 1.5' ASPHALT AND ROAD BASE |
i , Conce
: e
s | B o %ﬁwpmﬁw, sif, mois % )
| / i
| 101228 % / m
/ Borehole
4 -
/

93 ALCFS

SIGNATURE OF FIELD SUPERVISOR AND REVIEWER

- AN oo St
SIGNATURE OF REVIEWER
SR. Atsec. GooSaciegmTis T

TITLE

TITLE
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APPENDIX 11

SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS AND
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS



hem ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES

Mobile & InHouse Laboratories Certified by State of Californiz
Phane: [408) 855-8888 / FAX: [408) 855-953¢€
ARALYTICAL REPORT

Page: 1 of 1

hhkkhkkhkkhkhkkkEkhkhbdhdhhktddhhtddrdAhrdhhdhhkdrhhkthdkrhthdrrdbkbhrhrddrdddk

Client: Mclaren/Hart Date Sampled: 05/04/93
1135 Atlantic Ave. Date Received: 05/04/93
Alameda, CA 94501 Date Analyzed: 05/04/93

Attn: Saul Germanas Batch: SA-160 Matrix: Soil

Conc. Unit mg/kg (ppm)
Project: 1603 Powell St. Emeryville
Er S 2L s 2R ARSI EY SRR EXTE S LR LSRR RS RS2 2 2 2 X2 2t a R A b a L 4 X2 b A8 2 % %2
“ND*" means “"not detected" at indicated detection limit.
B:benzene, T:toluene, E:ethylbenzene & X:total xylenes.
Samples received at job-site with a chain of custody record.

TOG 8015M/TPH 8020

SAMPLE I.D. 5520F Diesel B / T J E [/ X

“peTECTTON

LIMIT 1 ppm 0.05 ppm 0.0005 ppm

T101213 w s N» / ND / ND / WD
101214 142 ND ND / ND / ND / ND
101215 402 188.91 ND / ND / ND / ND
101216 18996 2867.81 18.7174/11.9169/23.9998/25.2344
102689 3 ND ND / ND / ND / ND
102690 ND ND ND / ND / ND / ND
102691 ND ND ND / ND -/ ND / ND
102692 ND ND ND / ND / ND / _ND
102693 ND ND ND / ND 4 XND / ND
102696 4 0.39 ND / ND / ND / ND
102697 ND ND ND / XD / KD / ND
102698 ND ND ND / ND / ND / ND
102699 256 ND ND / ND / ND / XD B
102700 5 ND ND / ND / ND / ND

Reviewed and approved by P f—- MAY Oé qCI—B

org sai, ory Director’

TN MNMartosmia FEvnrecaamy Qiite AMA Coan lneco (A QR4 724
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hem ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES

Mobile & In-House Laboratories Certified by State of Californic
Phone: [408) 855-8988 / FAX: [408) 855-853¢F

ANALYTICAL REPORT
Page: 1 of 1

B e L 2 L 2 2 A2 2 E 22X SRS 22 0 & 2 44 4 4 2t bbbt bty

Client: McLaren/Hart Date Sampled: 05/04/83
1135 Atlantic Ave. Date Received: 05/04/93
Alameda, CA 94501 Date Analyzed: 05/04/93

Attn: Saul Germanas Batch: SA-160 Matrix:(Water)/Soil

Conc. Unit ug/kg (ppb)
Project: 1603 Powell St. Emeryville

*******‘k***************************i‘*******v**********************
“ND" means "not detected" at indicated detection limit.

B:benzene, T:toluene, E:ethylbenzene & X:total xylenes.
Samples received at job-site with a chain of custody record.

8015M/TPH
SAMPLE 1.D. Gasoline
DETECTION
LIMIT 50 ppb
101216 69300
(235035) : (9930)

- . May 061992

Reviewed and approved by
tory Directof

TN A A s e i miaime s M ACA (Yan e A OEADA




8015M/TPH
Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl Benzene

Xylenes

5520F

Client sample #:

Date of Analysis:

egchem environvENTAL LABORATORIES

Mobile & In-House Lsboratories Certified by State of Californi
Phane: (408) 855-9988 / FAX: (408} 855-952

QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

05/04/93

102689

0

o

Conc.
(ppm}

1500.00
87.5000
87.5000
87.5000
175.0000

25

F--—"—

Laboratory Sample #: SD050493.1

MS
(ppm)
1315.30
84.8121
88.2942
84.0690
169.1700

27

Analysis: 8015M/TPH Gasoline, 8020 BTEX & 5520F

Rec. MSD
#1
(%) {(ppm)

88 1536.21
97 92.3124

101 92.1295

96 85.1673

97 175.0117

108 25

Rec.
2
(%)

102
105
105

97
100

100

*t*****************************‘k**************t******************
Sample Spike
Conc.

(ppm)

Rel.

Diff

(%)
14

8

Reviewed and approved by (:}

7e_- M\ay 06 1993

ij’rg%}*g

780 Montague Expressway, Suite 404 San Jdnse MA Q54121

ai, Labes&tory Director



hem ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES

Mobile & InHouse Laboratories Certified by State of Californiz
Phone: {408) 855-8888 / FAX: (408) 955-853¢

ANALYTICARI REPORT
Page: 1 of 1

2 I X I XZ T TR EI RIS R XL LR X AL SRS XS 22 2 R 2222 2 2 2 a2t a2 2R 2 X 2 2 &4

Client: McLaren/Hart Date Sampled: 05/05/93
1135 Atlantic Ave. Date Received: 05/05/93
Alameda, CA 94501 Date Analyzed: 05/05/93

Attn: Saul Germanas Batch: SA-161 Matrix: Soil

Conc. Unit mg/kg (ppm)
Project: 1603 Powell St. Emeryville
EX T T LA ST LR ILESESIELELELISLTEEELEEE RS LR RS EE AR LSS 2L L 22 8 & 8 &8 3 004 L & &%
"“ND* means “not detected" at indicated detection limit.
B:benzene, T:toluene, E:ethylbenzene & X:total xylenes.
Samples received at job-site with a chain of custody record.

TG §015M/TPH 8620

SAMPLE I.D. 5520F Diesel B ;, T / E / X

“pETECTION T

LIMIT 1 ppm 0.05 ppm 0.0005 ppm

T101217 w w D / XD / ND / WD
101218 ND ND ND / ND /7 ND / KD
101219 ND ND ND / ND / ND / ND
101221 4 ND 0.1834/ 0.2014/ ND / 0.2418
101223 2 ND 0.3957/ 0.2916/ 0.2722/ 0.8942
101224 2 ND 0.2033/ 0.1066/ ND / 0.5951
101225 ND ND ND / ND / ND / XD
101226 6§92 206.74 ND / ND / ND / 1.1564
101227 120 10.46 ND / ND / ND / ND
101229 4 ND ND / ND / ND / ND
101231 ND ND ND / ND /7 ND / ND
101232 ND ND ND / ND ;/ ND / XD
101233 ND ND ND / ND / ND / ND
101235 ND ND ND / ND / ND / KD

Reviewed and approved by

han e Fon TE I ) . — . - ™ Ao —~ 1 A T AR
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cherm ENVIROCNMENTAL LABORATORIES

Mobile & In-House Laboratories Certified by State of Californiz
Phone: (408) 855-8388 / FAX: (408} 955-953¢

QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

Analysis: 8015M/TPH Gasoline, 8020 BTEX & 5520F

Date of Analysis: 05/05/93
Laboratory Sample #: SD050593.1

Client Sample #: 101217

khkkkhhkhkhkbthkhdkhkhthkhkhkikdtdtdhhkrhhrhhhbhkdtdddddhrhkhkthdtdhtthtdirtdrhhbithdthhd®

Sample Spike MS Rec. MSD Rec. Rel.

Conc. Conc. $1 $2 Diff

(ppm)  (ppm) (ppm} (%) (ppm) (%) (%)
8015M/TPH 0 1500.00 1491.74 99 1589.22 106 7
Benzene 0 87.5000 78.2487 89 76.6734 91 2
Toluene 0 B7.5000 70.8782 81 72.4142 83 2
Ethyl Benzene . 0 87.5000 93.4779 106 91.3614 104 2
Xylenes 0 175.0000 143.3594 82 155.5222 8¢ 7
5520F 0 25 25 100 25 100 0

Reviewed and approved by aé__, ¢ ﬁ—-' MAY OQ 1C{c‘3
GﬁSrge}a(sTai, Lab'o'réory Director

T A At s om T st e AVA o . A NEAMA e
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s chem eNVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES
[ = A R AR

Mobile & inHouse Laboratories Certified by State of California
Phone: {408} 855-9988 / FAX: {408) 855-8538

ANALYTICAL REPORT
Page: 1 of 1

I T2 2222322222322 323 XXX 22223 L2222 A A2 2 2 2R 2 2t 2 2k kb b i bk kg 0kl

Client: McLaren/Hart Date Samg:led: 05/05/93
1135 Atlantic Ave. Date Received: 05/05/93
Alameda, CA 94501 Date Analyzed: 05/05/93

Attn: Saul Germanas Batch: SA-161 Matrix: Soil

Conc. Unit mg/kg (ppn)
Project: 1603 Powell St. Emeryville
P e e R R R R A R E X X E E X EE 22 2R AT EEEE TR EETES SRR LA S & 4 4 L & X8 535
“ND* means "not detected* at indicated detection limit.
B:benzene, T:toluene, B:ethylbenzene & X:total xylenes.
Samples received at job-site with a chain of custody record.

8015M/TPH
SAMPLE I.D. Gasoline
DETECTION
LIMIT 0.05 ppm
101221 2.53 -
101223 2.03
101224 1.78

Reviewed and approved by ﬂ,.." ?/\AY Oé), \C‘C‘% :

rge ai, Laweemfory Director !

780 Montaaue Expressway, Suite 404, San Jose. CA 85131




SUMMARY of ANALYSIS

GEOCHEM ENVIRONMENTAI. LABORATORIES

CLIENT: Metwazs / Haok ATTN:  Sxul  loetmagyqs
PROJECT: _itend_Powell S, Emeswulle T DATE:__45. 0¥ .93
Toaa é""‘DCPﬁ\)
{ppmy {goe)
b {30 Y|
SAMPLE I.D.
I S520 F  ou/osesdy 3 R E A
s32-1 37| _loaegy ______| YN Y > N A NI IS U L T rp_ |
[}
l"’"l “_teabl ____ 1 _ MO 4 MDD b MD ] N ] e ] ND
i‘“'l (835ed)_____| (32500 | we d 1l | Lmed [ mod | {nw) |
P N (VPR R S s~ A LY R My | Mo o | x|
. :
l”"—“1 “ | teztema o ___d o LI Y Y . W A | e | e |0
sez-l W 23Bpap) | Oze) ! ()| ] (o) _[Gen) (2 | Gue) |
!‘»‘2‘5 3 joawSy______J___ MO 200 IS | ol omd f oMo | wp |
'ij’”’ | weteSl_____1___ s £.39. 1 1 mu !l seo_ {se | D]
2-28 | (a3500¢) 03D NG| | L | Lapd j(mn) fo.951)
2-> 3 lealsn ] Mo | omp 1o_ed9 L p [ rp | HD )
L32-% G‘
Paeqy doomp L om2 4 L PO | Mn L P ND
i“" 21 (23%sk) 1 (o) | (0 | ______| (o) L L) | 4ol ) |
SR7 - -
52-7 3 | tearqy ____l_. RE-YPI T 2 R ML AD {MO | ND ]
w2 -7 1223 | S NYo s 1 rDo_L_mD I ™D MO ]
Jor 7 [ (essen) 1 M9) | fwo) | L [EOMIET R IR TS
mz-vo 3L ADI23 i TN I 0> Y R | Do | s | mo |
e
ll‘”’ C| \eazwv | i42 4 - S ~NO L MO | s o
Bz-lo | (235022 ) | (42 | (o> | | ¢reaS| {apNlms) (o
________________________ d ] _______1_--*___J_____________L___#_i_
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SUMMARY of ANELYSIS

GEOCHEM ENVIRONMERTAL LABORATORIES

CLIENT:_ Mct Aees /fiast ATTN: _ Sau] &etmamas
PROJECT: _ {ep3 Fooell St DATE: oS .04.92
Emetxwilly T . To2albn2) Cpom)
—Captay — —— —_
Yoism gousTA |
SAMPLE I.D.
SS90 ¢ [TPR/DEwl wefohas B T = Y.
=10~ 2 LS gcz | 184 ______inNo_ | Mo lmo _ImD
_lev2ie 1 1899k [28a3.8) ] @9.30 1183134 119169 [23.978]25.2399
(225032 ___l010) _[(23330)] 2.93 _[o.234D) |33 [14350) |(3:5202)
_______________________________________ i, e e —————
______________________________________________________ R SOOI SR
________________________ S NGV [UUUN: SN DPROIU SRS




SUMMARY

of ANALYSIS

GEOCHEM ENVIRONMENTAL LRBORATORIES

CLIENT: Mcelawes _/ Hact ATTN: Seul Germwads
PROJECT:__ 163  Poues} S+ DATE: O -oC —12
Enzagn le T — 220 Liyad) Lppe)
(ﬁmg {%ug -— e
SAMPLE I.D. Toe | Feum
§Szo ¥ | ifer diext B T = %,
_doi 213 S > SN RS - 1.2 0 SNRNRPUPMUNNS S » 1. T S mD_ ! jup | mD ]
Jé.'.’—.‘.% ___________ o 4 Mo ot l__Me 1 __ we_|_mo_ | w2 |
(332040} __ (2 (eod )L f oy _| G0y | (o)} (o0 |
S8 1) V-1 FY! S ko >SN BE "SR USROS S, MD__ 1 MD__| Wb 1 MNP
( ie22) | % 1 ¢ Np_ | 283 | 0.1%24_ja.29% | wp 10,2418
(23%et1)_____| [T TR RS W —— (o) L) Hpe) [} |
 le1223 ) 2l mp__ 1 283 103953 22914 03322108142,
de1224 ] __: 2 ~o_ VXD _e2233 | 21000 _.1:55’__:'2._535.1_
@3se43) | o) | (mwd | Cuw) | &y | (me) | (wo) | (M0) |
;225 | ND | f 220 D N MO_| rfp_ Mo L Mo |
| gozae Lol Lz _ | Qeu| ______| wo | oo | we [rasud)
(235048)_____]__ QoY | (2§ 1. (2 | (®) | (o) | Ho) |
_det22® 1 1Ze | oAt |_____ i MD | MO__| D | MD_ |
o229 1 4 1 MO 3 wp__| M| _we MO
(8psde) | NG T I €N -) I I | (49 | Lpaw) 1 (0D} (rop
.‘1_“_,",‘_.3_31_.______-.___/‘*_”2 ______ Mp ol Mo | Mp | Mo | 22
| _\m222 | 0 s o N N Mo | ~ME | o | NP
2345838 ____|_ (rp) | (=~2) | ___ | (rm) | @) | o) | (x2) |
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SUMMARY

of ANALYSIS

GEOCHEM ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES

CLIENT: MelLanen JH«:/ ATTN: S4./ Gt quiis
PROJECT: 1887 Poell SH. DATE: O §$—91 .37
Ematy, [ 7T Fdie ctaz) Copm)
rd e

( pped J LS

To¢ Tour™
SAMPLE I.D. )

SS 2, £ | TrhiDissee 3 7 z M
__dsia33 1] m S AR 3> X HUURUNUUUY DUUOE LW U o> SOV IO € SO NG R
__Aeva3s Lt O MNP __i_ 20 1 ~a_ L ~o_| e
(234933 __ 1 ow | 640 _|_ (o) | (r0) | (o) |
________________________________________________________ VR W
_______________________________________________________ I I
________________ A R _____.__Jr-_-——-_ e e e e v
_______________ J__.___.___.._J....._______.__4_..____._....l__._..___.._._....__,.‘..________.__.___..._J-
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GEOCHEM &tnvironmental Laboratories CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
780 Montague Expressway, Sulie 404
San Jose, CA 95131 Date_45. 24.97 _Page__/ of _3
(408) 955-9988 « FAX (408) 955-9538 UIRED
TESTS REQUIR
CLIENT PROJECT NAME o
ADDRESJLM&N Lbloat: /693 Pontl St Emctpnlly T % |5
(13 ATVANTIC AVE, PH(;J’ECT/MAr':GEH .$ é é B
e 2/ A v o | T
(0. 521 5200 (S/a)' g ~5028 F‘:: __8; % % ...8; é ) @
SAMPLE LOCATION MATRIX NO.OF |5 e (e iw (g |S|§ £
102 Lid| S -2-1 =B3-2.0) |psmoy.92 |wisea X [ |x X ‘f«
lg2kb90 B3s -2~ ~( b4S) 2Ery 58 iy X / " ¥ *
2 35017 {1819 o5 0y.93 |0 204 N S I« X %
toz#1q| SR-2-4-(3.6) lbrof37 11954 N [ X X X
lP2ieq) | s(.2.~4 —-(_(a £) Hiox 22111154 X ! S X X
235040 scior 93 | 12158 Y | X X X,
/oaledd | SR. 2-20 f.Cz.m) 4570453 {2 50p X l X ~ X
a9t | Sn.2-28 ~£5.5-G) |45.0% 83 PEL S / X X 1 X
233029 957 0¢53 |l oop X I | X X !
o5 0%. 9
pled/MRellm a by: < Heceived by: Date| Time  _
@ /—yﬁ/" & q_—""" /r"d?' 73 S {f?“‘l
Ralinquished by; B Recalved by: / Date{ Time
Relinquished by: Received by: Date | Time

Mad e Lt
A8 hr, Normal (3-5 days)

Turnaround tima;
24 hr.

Special Instructions!
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GEOCHEM Environmental Laboratorlés CHA]N OF CUSTODY RECORD
780 Montague Expressway, Sulte 404
San Jose, CA 95131 Date 25 2f 93 Page__ =2 of__ 3
(408) 955-0988 + FAX (408) 955-0538
TESTS REQUIRED
CLIENT PROJECT NAME
. ®
K A / A/*/t/— /3 Pavedl H e i e = |8
ADDRESS PROJECT MANAGER g 219
11ZS QTL&M”‘“\L_ Prs g - - p 218 1% y
L HBrIAS R~
Prianeda , ca. 9450 PHOg€<UMBEH( S 3k = % LE
(iq‘“)‘b'?-lﬁ'sz“"ﬂ (_{_/Q) AL -S62F g 5_% E % a g L ©
SAMPLE LOGATION MATRIX NnooOF S le (e ie|g |8 g, é
1D, DESCRIPTION DATE | TIME [ am Jwatenl son | SR [ (R 1218 I8 X | S g
102093 | 53 -23-C3-35) |ps:04:77] |:Sap K { X X X
1P26R Y | <8 ~2-3 -(Sx-( ) lorog 97 [1:8%p X ( X X 1
(az8m) 50492 |2200 % U i dxd
loal®q | S@ ~2.4¢3:35) |onosge |Qigop | x| X1 o ope |
VoA
(P2 Jo0 [SQ « 2 ~4L, lo-6.S) 12 04.53 231"1? X ) x| 1 X Pas
D123 s ~2~1p. £3-3.30 bsr.»4.93|D:18p % ) X X %
lot24d (98 - 2o ( bto8) | o5.04:93 3:4‘7\3 | X ! . A \
@3%029) b songar| sy T Al l X X
(235032 B5-64-9314 0 iz B N - { X x| X
lad/Rell od by: Raceived by: _ Date| Time
SV ,y,... /_ Q,.—-f 05 . 04.93 S5 45p.m .
F{altnqulshed by: Recelved by:" / Date | Timae i
Rélinquished by: Raceived by: Date | Time
Turnaround time:  Adubele A4b | Spacial Instructions:
24 hr, 48 hr, Normal (3-6 days)
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| GEOCHEM Environmental Laboratorles

780 Montague Expressway, Suile 404

NS W W N N N e
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

San Jose, CA 95131 Date_245"-04.497  Page K of =2
(408) 955-9988 « FAX (408) 955-9538
TESTS REQUIRED
CLIENT PROJECT NAME
®
___Llclaen [ Hood fio3 Poocll St Fomcepidfe T < | £
o O
o s s PROVECTIAVAGER AR
Sacl M A Ay BIPIE18 |o
Pricacel e Ca . TeTol PHONE NUMBER =K 2 = @
(570) 521~ S 200 Ep) 48 -5¢ 25 c |8 E § @ e|g o
L T St Semppet >
SAMPLE LOGATION MATRIX NO.OF|Z (e [w|wlg|s |8 £
1.D. DESCRIPTION DATE | TIME [ AR Iwater]l soL | SR IS 18131818 18 1S 5
w21 | 582 ®-03-335)  |sre092 |44Sp, K / X X X
Plzib |G 2-8-Cbe.¥) | o50432|Y! 30z : X ' ¥ % | X1
(235025) 0.5-2493| 4 4dp X 3 % * X IX
Sampled/Relingaished by: Recelved by: Date| Time
w_«,\ /Z/"“ ; ( /-""' B e 2h AV 531‘5",Pr"
Relinquished by: Flecelved by" Date | Tima
Relinquished by: Recoived by: Data | Time

Turaround time: 474 b, 4e
24 hr, 48 hr,

6.

por
Normal (3-5 days)

Spacial Instructions;
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QUALITY CONTROL DEFINITIONS

METHOD BLANEK RESULTS: A method blank (MB)} is a laboratory generated sample free
of any contamination. The method blank assesses the degree to which the
laboratory operations and procedures cause false-positive amalytical results for
your samples.

LABORATORY CONTROL SPIKES
The 1CS Program:

The laboratory control spike is a well-characterized matrix (organic pure
type II water for water samples and contamination-free sand for seil
samples) which is spiked with certain target parameters, and analyzed in
duplicate at approximately 5% of the sample load, in oxder to assure the
accuracy and precision of the analytical method.

Control limits for accuracy and precision are different for different
methods and may vary with the different sample matrices. They are based
on laboratory average historical data and EPA limits which are approved by
the Quality Assurance Department.

({DC2-CN7507)

MBT Environmental gr#fw feoe =0
Laboratories ii“ll
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QUALITY CONTROL RETPORT

METHOD BLANK

Method: Mod. EPA 8015
Units: mg/L (ppm)

Carbon
Petroleum Fraction Range

Gasoline Range c7 - Cl4
Jet Fuel Range C12 - Cis8
Kerosene Range Cl2 - C18
Diesel Range Cl2 - C22
Motor 0il Range €22 - €32
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

MBT Environmental

Laboratories

Date Analyzed: 05/08/93

Date Extracted: 05/07/93
Batch Rumber: 930507-3501

Reporting

Limit

arrpes o

FIURTE
<

v et

Concentration

BRL
BRL
BRL
BRL
BRL

BRL

(DC2-CN7507)



QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

Laboratory Control Sample/Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate
Method 8015 - Modified

LP#:_7507
Analyst: EB Batch #:_930504-1903
Date Of Analysis:_05/07/93 Spike Sample ID:_ LCSW/I.CSDW #54
Column:_DB-1 Spike ID Code:_W2-1565, W2-1556
Instrument #:_ PGC #4 Surrogate ID Code: NA
Matrix: Water Units:mg/L
@ ®) @ @ © (6] ® ACCEPTANCE
- LIMITS
SAMPLE + SAMPLE SPIKE
SAMPLE SFIKE SPIKE SPIKE DUP. + DUP.
COMPOUNDS CONC. CONC. CONC. REC. % SPIKE CONC, REC% | RRD % % REC RFPD
Gasoline ¢ 250 133 53 0.97 39 3t 26-90 <25
Diesel - 0 250 228 91 222 89 3 43-152 <25

® The RPD is beyond advisory matrix spike limits.

Spike Recovery = d = ({(¢-a}/b) x 100

Spike Duplicate Recovery = f = {({e-a}/b} x 100

Relative Percent Difference = g = (Jc-e})/({ete) x .5) x 100

acceptance criteria.

MBT Environmental #7777
Laboratories

—r

’ .

All other QC meets the Laboratory'’s

{DC2-CN7507)



QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

METHCD BLANK

Method: Mod. EPA 8015
Units: mg/Kg (ppm)

Carbon

Perroleum Fraction Range
Gasoline Range G7 - Cla
Jet Fuel Range Cl2 - C18
Kerosene Range Cl2 - C18
Diesel Range cl2 - €22
Motor 0il Range €22 - €32

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

MBT Environmental

Laboratories

Date Analyzed: 05/08/93

Date Extracted: 05/07/93
Batch Number: 930507-3502

Reporting
Limit Concentration
10 BRI,
10 BRL
10 BRL
10 BRI
10 BRL
10 BRL

I

x

(DC2-CN7507)



QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

Laboratory Control Sample/Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate
Method 8015 - Modified

LP#: 7507
Analyst: ER Batch #:_930507-3502
Date Of Analysis:_ 05/08/93 Spike Sample ID:_LCSS/LCSDS #61
Column:_ DE-1 Spike ID Code:_W2-1565, W2-1593
Instrument #:_PGC #4 Surrogate ID Code:_NA
Matrix:Soil Units:mg/Kg
() ) © @ © ) ® ACCEPTANCE
. LIMITS
SAMPLE + SAMPLE SPIKE
SAMPLE SPIKE SPIKE SPIKE DUP. + DUP. .
COMPOQUNDS CONC. CONC, CONC. REC. % SPIKE CONC. REC. % RPD % REC. RPD
%
Gasoline ¢ 833 544 65 465 56 16 40-84 <25
Diesel 0 833 599 72 602 72 0 50-121 =5

Spike Recovery = d =~ ({(c-a)/b) x 100
Spike Duplicate Recovery = f = ((e-z)/b) x 100
Relative Percent Difference = g = (|c-e|)/((c+e) x .5) x 100

MBT Environmental {7:7i% "es- 2o
L aboratories '|'|“|'| (DC2-CN7507)



ABBREVIATIONRS USED IN THIS REPORT

BRL Below Reporting Limit
MB Method Blank
MS Matrix Spike
MSD Matrix Spike Duplicate
1cs Laboratory Control Spike
1CsD Laboratory Control Spike Duplicate
RPD Relative Percent Difference
NS Not Specified
KA Not Applicable
COMMENTS

— “ -
'

Test methods may include minor modifications of published EPA methods (e.g.,
reporting limits or parameter lists). Reporting limits are adjusted to reflect
dilution of the sample when appropriate. Solids and waste are analyzed with no

correction made for moisture content.

Values for total petroleum hydrocarbons were calculated based only on detected
peaks.

The gasoline standard was obtained from a local BF station. Gasocline is sold
commercially as unleaded gasoline.

The diesel standard was obtained from a local Chevron station Diesel is sold
commercially as Diesel Fuel #2. )

The kerosene standard was obtained from Post Jeff Chevron/Mobil Products.
Kerosene is sold commercially as jet fuel and kerosene. Other jet fuel sources
may produce different instrument responses and contain different hydrocarbon
chains. The kerosene standard contains the same hydrocarbon chain as commercial
jet Fuel.

The motor oil standard was obtained from a local automotive store. Manufacturer
and motor oil type are Pemnnzoil SAE 10W-40,

The laboratory reported result for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbomns is a summation
result of the individual analytes.

(DC2-CR7507)

MBT Environmental ¢
Laboratories ‘“““



TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCAR.JNS

Modified EPA 8015 (a}
Modified EPA 3550 (b}

Analytical Method:
Preparation Method:

-
. , _

Project Project
Name: B of A Emeryville IIY Number: 040127359000
Sample Lab Project-
Description:_ SB2-2B € 3.0 ID Number:_7507-005
Sample Date
Number: 102694 Sampled: 05/04/93
Date Date
Received: 05/06/93 Extracted:_05/07/93
Date Batch
Analyzed: 05/09/93 Number: 930507~3502

CARBON REPORTING
PETROLEUM FRACTION RANGE CONCENTRATION LIMIT

ng/Kg (ppm)} ng/Kg (ppm)

Gasoline Range C7 - Ci4 BRL 10
Jet Fuel Range cl2 - C18 BRL 10
Kerosene Range ciz - C1i8 BRL 10
Diesel Range cl2 - c22 BRL 10
Motor 0il Range c22 - C32 BRL 10
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons BRI 10

Comments: {a} Derived from EPA 8015. Gas Chromatograph with flame
ionization detector is used to perform the analysis.
Modification is due to the quantitation of petroleum
fraction instead of non-halogenated volatile compounds.

{b} Shaker is used instead of sonicator for extraction.

Approved By: pate: 5714.9)

Nancy Mcbonald, Quality Control Chemist
The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.

0127938015MODS

i

MBT Environmental ;7 ires= :
Laboratories i
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I TOTAY, PETROLEUM HYDROCA, ONS
Analytical Method: Modified EPA 8015 {a}
l Preparation Method: Modified EPA 3550 (b}
Project Project
Name: B of 2 Emeryville IIX Number: 040127359000
Sample : Lab Project-
I Description: SB2-2B @ 6.0 ID Number:_7507-006
Sample Date
l Number: 102695 Sampled: _05/04/93
Date . Date
' Received: 05/06/93 Extracted:_05/07/93
Date Batch ,
l Analyzed: 05/09/93 Number: 930507-3502
CARBON : REPORTING
PETROLEUM FRACTION RANGE CONCENTRATION LIMIT
I mg/Kg (ppm) mg/Kg (ppm)
Gasoline Range C7 - Cl4 BRL 10
) Jet Fuel Range Cl2 - Cis8 BRL 10
l Kerosene Range Cl2 - Cis8 BRL 10
! Diesel Range Cl2 - C22 BRL 10
Motor 0il Range €22 - C32 BRL 10
l Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons BRL 10
' Comments: fa} Derived from EPA 8015. Gas Chromatograph with flame
iopnization detector is used to perform the analysis.
Modification is due to the quantitation of petroleum
l fraction instead of non-halogenated volatile cempounds.

{b} Shaker is used instead of sonicater for extraction.

Approved By: LM Date: H+14.§¢?
Nancy McDonald, Quality Control Chemist

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.
0127938015M0DS

MBT Environmental £: 7 wess 0070 oo
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TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCAW.LONS

Analytical Method:
Preparation Method:

Modified EPA 8015 {a}
Modified EPA 3550 {b)

Project Project
Name: B of A Emeryville IXT Number:. 040127359000
Sample Lab Project-
Description:_SB2-12 @ 3.0 ID Number:_7507-007
Sample Date
Number: 101220 Sampled: 05/05/93
Date Date
Received: 05/06/93 Extracted:_05/07/93
Date Batch
Analyzed: 05/08/93 Number: 930507-3502

CARBON REPORTING
PETROLEUM FRACTION RANGE CONCENTRATION LIMIT

ng/Kg (ppm) ng/¥Xg (ppm)

Gasoline Range C7 - Cl4 BRL 10
Jet Fuel Range Ccl2 - Cis BRL 10
Kerosene Range ciz - Cis BRL 10
Diesel Range ci2 - C22 BRL 10
Motor 0il Range c22 - C32 68 10
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 68 10

Comments: {a} Dgrived from EPA 8015. Gas Chromatograph with flame
ionization detector is used to perform the analysis.
Modification is due to the quantitation of petroleum
fraction instead of non-halogenated volatile compounds.

{b} Shaker is used instead of sonicator for extraction.

2pproved By: '§1A pate: 5+4.G3

Nancy McDonald, Quality Contrecl Chemist

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.
G127938015M0BS

MBT Environmental 7% =58 2.0 70
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TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCAN.ONRS

Modified EPA 8015 {(a}
Modified EPA 3550 {b}

Analytical Method:
Preparation Method:

. Project Project
Name: B of A Emeryville IIT Number: 040127359000
l Sample Lab Project-
Description:_SB2-12 € 6.0 ID Number:_7507-008
I Sample Date
Number: 101222 Sampled: 05/05/93
Date Date
I Received: 05/06/93 Extracted:_05/07/93
Date Batch
l: Analyzed: 05/09/93 Number: 930507-3502
' . CARBON REPORTING
l' PETROLEUM FRACTION RANGE CONCENTRATION LIMTT
' mg/Kg (ppm) ng/Kg (ppm
. Gasoline Range c7 - C14 BRL 10
I3 Jet Fuel Range Cci2 - Cis8 BRL 10
| Kerosene Range cl2 - €138 BRL io0
Diesel Range c12 - C22 BRL 10
l_ Motor 0il Range c22 - C32 BRL 10
o Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons BRL 10

L

Comments: {a} Derived from EPA 8015. Gas Chromatograph with flame
: ionization detector is used to perform the analysis.
Modification is due to the quantitation of petroleum

fraction instead of non-halogenated volatile compounds.

{b} Shaker is used instead of sonicator for extraction.

Approved By: Date: 5 ““\kQB

Nancy McDonald, Quality Control Chemist
The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.

0127938015M0DS

. -

MBT Environmental
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TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCAKoONS

Modified EPA 8015 {a)}
Modified EPA 3550 {b}

Analytical Method:
Preparation Method:

Project Project
Name: B of A Emervville IIT Number: 040127359000
Sample Lab Project- _
Description:_SB2-14 @ 3.0 ID Number:_ 7507-009%
Sample Date
Number: 101228 Sampled: 05/05/93
Date Date
Received: 05/06/93 Extracted:_05/07/93
Date Batch .
Analyzed: 05/09/93 NHumber: -930507-3502

CARBON REPORTING
PETROLEUM FRACTION RANGE CONCENTRATION LIMIT

mg/Kg (ppm) ng/¥g (ppm)

Gasoline Range c7 - Cl4 BRL 10
Jet Fuel Range Ccl2 - C18 BRL 10
Kerosene Range Cl2 - Cis8 BRL 10
Diesel Range ci2 - C22 BRL 10
Motor 0il Range cz22 - C32 BRL ) 10
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons BRL 10
Comments: {a} Derived from EPA 8015. Gas Chromatograph with flame

ionization detector is used to perform the analysis.
Modification is due to the quantitation of petroleum
fraction instead of non-halogenated volatile compounds.

{b} Shaker is used instead of scnicator for extraction.

Um pate: HJd4.G3

Nancy McDenald, Quality Control Chemist

Approved By:

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.
0127938015M0DS
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TOTAYL PETROLEUM EYDROCAK.JNS

Modified EPA 8015 {a)
Modified EPA 3550 (b}

aAnalytical Method:
pPreparation Method:

‘

Project Project
Nane: B of A Emeryville IIT Number: 0403127359000
Sample Lab Project-
Description:_SB2-14 € 6.0 ID Number:_ 7507-010
Sample Date
Number: 101230 Sampled: 05/05/93
Date Date
Received: 05/06/93 Extracted: 05/07/93
Date . Batch
Analyzed: 05/09/93 Number: 930507-3502

CARBON REPORTING
PETROLEUM FRACTION RANGE CONCENTRATTON LIMIT

ng/Kg (ppm) mg/Kg (ppm)

Gasoline Range CcC7 - Cl4 BRL 10
Jet Fuel Range c12 - C18 ERL 10
Kerosene Range Cil2 - Ci18 BRL 10
Diesel Range c12 - c22 BRL 10
Motor 0il Range c22 - C32 BRL 10
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons BRL 1o

Derived from EPA 8015. Gas
jonization detector is used

Comments: {a}

Chromatograph with flame
to perform the analysis.

Modification is due to the quantitation of petroleum
fraction instead of non-halogenated veolatile compounds.

r is used

o
o
9
tr
N
Fal
[

um

Approved By:

pate: {143

Nancy McDonald, Quality Control

Chemist

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.

~

MBT Environmental ¢ 1%
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TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCAnoONS

Analytical Method: Modified EPA 8015 {a}
Preparation Method: Modified EPA 3550 (b}

Project Project
Name: B of A Emeryville IIX Number: 040127359000
Sample Lab Project-
Description:_ SB2-5 @ 3.0 ID Number:_ 7507-011
Sanmple Date
Number: 101234 Sampled: 05/05/93
Date Date
Received: 05/06/93 Extracted:_05/07/93
Date ‘Batch
Analyzed: 05/09/93 ~ Rumber: 930507-3502

CARBON ’ REPORTING
PETROLEUM FRACTION RANGE CONCENTRATION LIMIT

ng/Kg (ppm) ng/¥g (ppm)

Gasoline Range C7 - Cl1l4 BRL 10
Jet Fuel Range Ccl2 - C18 BRL 10
Kerosene Range €12 - C18 BRL 10
Diesel Range Ci2 - c22 BRL 10
Motor ©0il Range c22 - C32 BRL 10
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons BRL 10

Comments: {a} Derived from EPA 8015. Gas Chromatograph with flame
ionization detector is used to perform the analysis.
Modification is due to the quantitation of petroleum
fraction instead of non-halogenated volatile compounds.

-
ty
St

Shaker is used instead of sonicator for extraction.

Approved By: LM , pate: H14.8%
Nancy McDonald, Quality Control Chemist

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.
0127938015MODS
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TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCAR.JNS

Analytical Method:
Preparation Method:

Modified EPA 8015 {2}
Modified EPA 3550 {b)

| (Y

Project Project
Name: B of A Emeryville IIT Number: 040127359000
Sample Lab Project-
Description: _§B2-5 € 6.25 ID Number:_7507-012
Sample Date
Number: 101236 Sampled: 05/05/93
Date Date
Received: 05/06/93 Extracted:_05/07/93
Date Batch
Analyzed: 05/09/93 Number: 930507-3502

CARBON REPORTING
PETROLEUM FRACTION RANGE CONCENTRATION LIMIT

ng/Kg (ppm) mg/Kg (ppm)

Gasoline Range C7 - Cl14 BRL i0
Jet Fuel Range cl2 -~ C18 BRL 10
Kerosene Range Cl2 - Cis8 BRL 1¢
Diesel Range Ci2 - C22 "BRL i0
Motor 0Oil Range c22 - C32 BRL 10
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons BRL 10

Comments: {a}

Derived from EPA 8015. Gas Chromatograph with flame

ionization detector is used to perform the analysis.
Modification is due to the quantitation of petroleum
fraction instead of non-halogenated volatile compounds.

{b} Shaker is used instead of sonicator for extraction.

Approved By:

bate: 5“¥QHQ}

Nancy McDonald, Quality Control Chemist

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.

MBT Environmental

Laboratories
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QUALITY CONTROL DEFINITIONS

METHCD BLANK RESULTS: A method blank (MB) is a laboratory generated sample free
of any contamination. The method blank assesses the degree to which the
laboratory operations and procedures cause false-positive analytical results for
your samples.

LABORATORY CONTROL SPIRKES
The LCS Program:

The laboratory control spike is a well-characterized matrix (organic pure
type I1 water for water samples and contamination-free sand for soil
samples) which is spiked with certain target parameters, and analyzed in
duplicate at approximately 5% of the sample load, in order to assure the
accuracy and precision of the analytical method.

Contrel limits for accuracy and precision are different for different
methods and may vary with the different sample matyices. They are based
on laboratory average historical data and EPA limits which are approved by
the Quality Assurance Department.

(BC3-CN7326)




QUALITY CONTRCL REPORT

METHOD BLANK

Method: Metals Date Analyzed: 03/24/93
Units: ng/Kg (ppm) Date Digested: 03/22/93
Batch Number:; 930322-1301
Reporting
Analvte Limpit Concentration
Lead (Pb)/6010 2.5 ERL

(DC3-CN7326)
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QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

Laboratory Control Sample/Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate

Metals

LP#:_7326

Analyst:_RJ Instrument #: ICP #i
Date of Analysis:_03/24/93 Spike Sample ID: LCSS/LCSDS
Date of Digestion:_03/22/93 Spike ID Code:_4-149]
Batch #:_930322-1301 Matrix: Soil_ Units: mg/Kg
(a) ®) © @ © 6] &)
SAMPLE
SAMPLE DUP. ACCEPTANCE
+ + SPIKE LIMITS
SAMPLE SPIKE SPIKE SPIKE SPIKE DUP. RPD
METALS CONC. CONC. CONC. REC% CONC REC.% % REC% RPD
23 238 93 255 plir) 7 75-128 <20
~ Spike Recovery = d = ({c-a)/b) % 100

A M e N e aw e
¥

.._ ..‘

Spike Duplicate Recovery = £ = ((e-a)/b) x 100
Relative Percent Difference = g = (jc-e])/{{c+e} x .5) x 100

claren™
art

)
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QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

METHOD BLANK

Method: Mod. EPA 8015
Units: mg/Xg (ppm)

Petroleum Fraction

Gasoline Range
Jet Fuel Range
Kerosene Range
Diesel Range
Motor Oil Range

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Carbon
Range
C7 - Cl4
€12 - C18
Cl2 - Ci8
Cl2 - €22
c22 - €32

Date Analyzed: 03/23/93
Date Extracted:(03/22/93
Batch Number:

Reporting
Limit

10
10
10
10
10

10

Concentration

BRL
BRL
BRL
BRL
ERL

ERL

eren™

C =
art

830322-1901

i
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QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

Laboratory Control Sample/Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate
Method 8015 - Modified

LP#:_7326
Analyst:_EB Batch #:_930322-1901
Date Of Analysis:_03/23/93 Spike Sample ID: 1CSS/1.CSDS #52
Column:_DB-1 Spike ID Code:_W2-1413 W2-1556

Instrument #:_PGC #4 Surrogate ID Code:_NA

KHatrix:Soil Units:mg/¥Xg

@ &) ) @ () © () ACCEPTANCE

LIMITS
SAMPLE + SAMPLE SPIKE
SAMPLE SPIKE SPIKE SPIKE DUP. + DUP.
COMPOUNDS CONC. CONC. CONC. REC. % SPIKE CONC. REC. % RPD % REC. RPD
%

Gasopline 0 £33 44.6 54 477 57 7 40 -84 < 25

Diesel ] 833 718 o4 2.6 87 7 50-121 <

Spike Recovery = 4 = ({c-a)/b) x 100
Spike Duplicate Recovery = f = ({(e-a)/b) x 100
Relative Percent Difference = g =~ ({c-e|)/{((c+e) x .5) x 100

claren
art

i
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QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

Matrix Spike

Method 8015 - Modified

LP#:_7326
Analyst:_EB Batch #:_930322-1901
Date Of Analysis:_03/25/93 Spike Sample ID:_7326-002MSS #59
Column:_DB-1 Spike ID Code: W2-1413 W2-1556
Instrument #:_PGC #4 Surrogate ID Code:_NA
Matrix:Secil Units:mg/Kg
@ ®) © @) () ® ® ACCEPTANCE
; LIMITS
SAMPLE + SAMPLE SPIXE
SAMPLE SPIKE SPIKE SPIKE DUP. + DUP.
COMPOUNDS CONC. CONC. CONC. REC. % SPIKE CONC. REC. % RPD % REC. RFD
%
Gasoline 0 833 213 68 Na NA NA 40 -84 <25
Diescl 0 833 0 o NA - NA NA | 50-121 <2

Spike Recovery = d = ((c-a)/b) x 100
Spike Duplicate Recovery = £ = ({e-a}/b) x 100
RBelative Percent Difference = g = (je-el)/{{c+e) x .3) x 100

® Matrix spike recovery is beyond advisory acceptance limits; however, the laboratory control
sample data are acceptable.

b A zero percent matrix spike recovery was obtained; however, the laboratory control sample datz
are acceptable. )

claren=

art (DC3-CN7326)‘ -
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ABBREVIATIONS USED IN THIS REPCRT

BRL Below Reporting Limir
MB Method Blank
MS Matrix Spike
MSD Matrix Spike Duplicate
1CS Lzboratory Control Spike
1csh Laboratory Control Spike Duplicate
RPD Relative Percent Difference
NS Not Specified
NA Not Applicable
COMMENTS

Test methods may include minor modifications of published EPA methods {(e.g.,
reporting limits or parameter lists). Reporting limits are adjusted to reflect
dilution of the sample when appropriate. $Sclids and waste are analyzed with no
correction made for moisture content.

Values for total petroieum hydrocarbons were calculated based only on detected
peaks.

The gascline standard was obtained from a local BP station. Gasoline is sold
commercially as unleaded gasoline.

The diesel standard was obtained from a local Chevron station. Diesel is sold
commerclally as Diesel Fuel %2,

The kerosene standard- was obtained from Post Jeff Chevron/Mobil Products.
Kerosene is sold commercially as jet fuel and kerosene. Other jet fuel sources
may produce different instrument responses and contain different hydrocarbon
chains. The kerosene standard contains the same hydrocarbon chain as commercial
jet fuel.

The motor oil standard was obtained from a local automotive store. Manufacturer
and motor oil type are Pemnzoil SAE 10W-40.

The laboratory reported result for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons is a summation
result of the individual analytes.

(DC3-CN7326)




AT

f

METALS

Analytical Method: EPA 6000

Preparation Method: 30590
Project Project
Name:  _B of A - Emeryville Number: 04.0127345.000
Sample Lab Project-
Description:_SB-2 €@ 4' ID Number:_7326-001
Sample Date
Number: 53189 Sampled: 03/18/93
Date Date
Received: 03/19/93 Digested: _03/22/93
Batch
Number: 9303221301
DATE REPORTING
ANATYTE {(SYMBOL.) /EPA METHOD ANATYZED CONCENTRATION LIMIT
mg/Kg (ppm) mg/Kg (ppm)
ILead (Pbh)/6010 03/24/93 31 2.5
Comments:
Approved By: LU pate: 2 3G-43

Nancy McDeonald, Quality Control Chemist

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.
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METAILS

I Analytical Method: EPA 6000
Preparation Method: 3050

Project Project
Name: B_of 2 - Emeryville Number: 04.0127345.000
Sample Lab Project- -

l Description:_SB-1 @ 3! ID Number:_7326-003
Sample Date

I Number: 533191 Sampled: 03/18/93
Date Date

l Received: 03/19/83 Digested: _03/22/93

Batch
I Number: 930322-13031
DATE ) REPORTING

ANALYTE (SYMBOL) /EPA METHOD ANATLYZED CONCENTRATION LIMTIT

l ng/Kg (ppm} mg/Kg (ppm)

l Lead (Pb)/6010 03/24/93 54 2.5

' Comments:

' Approved By: : SA) Date: 3.9 «.qa

Nancy McDonald, Quality Control Chemist

l The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.

020393MTL1S
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METALS

Analytical Method: EPA 6000

Preparation Method:

Project

Name: B of A - Emeryville
Sample

Description:_SB-3 & 3!

Sample

Number: 53193

Date

~Received: 03/18/93

. DATE
ANAIVYTE (SYMBOL)/EPA METHOD ANALYZED

Lead  (Pb) /6010 03/24/93

Comments:

Approved By: %)

3050

Project
NumbeX: 04.03127345.000

Lab Projecf-
ID Number:_ 7326=005

Date

Sampled: 03/18/93
Date

Digested: _03/22/93
Batch

Number: _930322-1301

REPORTING

CONCENTRATION LIMIT

ng/Kg (ppm)
250

Nancy McDonald, Quality Control Chemist

mg/Kg (ppm)

2.5

pate: 3.74-G3

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.

claren
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METALS

Analytical Method: EPA 6000
Preparation Method: 3050

Project Project
Name: B of A -~ Emervyville Number: 04.0127345.000
Sample Lab Project-
Description:_SB-4 @ 3! ID Number:_7326-006
Sample Date
Number: 53194 Sampled: 03/18/93
Date Date
Received: 03/19/93 Digested: _03/22/93
Batch
Number: $30322-1301
DATE ‘ REPORTING
ANALYTE (SYMEOL)/EPA METHOD ANALYZED CONCENTRATION LIMIT
mng/Kg {ppm) mg/Kg (ppm)
Lead (Pb)/6010 03/24/93 39 2.5
Comments:
Approved By: UM pate: 939499

Nancy McDonald, Quality Control Chemist
The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.

020393MTL19
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HMETALS

Analytical Method: EPA 6000
Preparation Method: 3050

Project Project
Name: B of A - Emeryville Number: 04.0127345.000
Sample Lab Project-
Description:_SB-5 @ 3! ' ID Number:_7326-008
Sample Date
Number: 53196 Sampled: 03/318/93
Date - Date
Received: 03/19/93 - Digested: _03/22/93
Batch
Number: 930322-1301
DATE ) REPORTING
ANATYTE (SYMBOL)/EPA METHOD ANATYZED CONCENTRATTON LIMIT
ng/Kg (ppm) mg/kg (ppm)
Lead (Pb)/6010 03/24/93 26 2.5
Comments:
Approved By: AN ' Date: 3Lf5q\qﬁ

Nancy McDonald, Quality Control Chemist
The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.

020393MTL1O
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METALS

Analytical Method: EPA 6000
Preparation Method: 3050

Project Project
Name: B of A - Emeryville Nunber: 04.0127345.000
Sample - Lab Project-
Description:_SB-6 8 3°' ID Number:_7326-010
Sample Date
Number: 53198 Sampled: 03/18/93
Date Date .
Received: 03/19/93 Digested: _03/22/93
Batch
Number: 830322-1301
DATE - REPORTING
ANATLYTE (SYMBOL) /EPA METHOD ANAIYZED CONCENTRATION LIMIT
ng/Kg (ppm) ng/Kg (ppm)
Lead (Pb)/6010 03/24/93 42 2.5
Comments:
Approved By: LN ' Date::3L3Q“Q3

Nancy McDonald, Quality Control Chemist

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.

020393MTL1S

L J—




T I I I I S T SN R D O E AR EE e e

METALS

Apalytical Method: EPA 6000
Preparation Method: 3050

Project Project
Name: B of 2 — Emeryville Number: 04.0127345.000
Sample : Lab Project-
Description:_SB-7 & 3! ID Number:_ 7326-012
Sample Date
Number: 53200 Sampled: 03/18/93
Date Date
Received: 03/19/93 Digested: _03/22/93
Batch
Number: $30322-1301
: DATE ’ REPORTING
ANALYTE (SYMBOL)/EPA METHOD ANALYZED CONCENTRATION LIMIT
ng/Rg (ppm) ng/Xg (ppm)
Lead (Pb)/6010 03/24/93 18 2.5
Comments:
Approved By: LM ' pate: 39§43

Nancy McDeonald, Quality Control Chemist
The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.

020393MTL19

g

”~
e morcmaoa




TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCALK .UNS

Analytical Method:
Preparation Method:

Modified EPA 8015 {a}
Modified EPA 3550 {b}

Project Project
Name: B of 2 ~ Emeryvilile Number: 04.0127345.000
Sample Lab Project-
Description:_SB-2 @ 4° ID Number:_ 7326-001
Saumple Date
Number: 53189 Sampled: 03/18/93
Date Date
Received: 03/19/93 Extracted:_03/22/93
Date i Batch
Analyzed: 03/25/93 Number: 930322-1901

CARBON REPORTING
PETROLEUM FRACTION RANGE CONCENTRATION ___LIMIT

mg/Kg (ppm) ng/Kg (ppm)

Gasoline Range Cc7 - Cil4 BRL 10
Jdet Fuel Range ciz - Cisg BRL 10
Kerosene Range Cciz2 - C18 BRL 10
Diesel Range ci2 - €22 BRL 10
Motor 0il Range c22 - C32 70 10
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 70 10
Comments: {a} Derived from EPA 8015. Gas Chromatograph with flame

ionization detector is used to perform the analysis.
Modification is due to the quantitation of petroleum
fraction instead of non-halogenated volatile compounds.

{b} Shaker is used instead of scnicator for extraction.

Approved By: {31

pate: 3.3G9D

Nancy McDenald, Quality Contreol Chemist

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.
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TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCAR. NS

Analytical Method: Modified EPA 8015 {(a}
Preparation Method: Modified EPA 3550 ({b}

Project Project

Name: B of A - Emervville Number: 04.0127345.000
Sample Lab Project-

Description: SB—-2 € 9 - - ID Number:_7326-002

Sample Date

Numbers: £3190 Sampled: 03/18/93

Date Date

Received: 03/319/93 Extracted:_03/22/93

Date Batch

Analyzed: 03/24/93 Number: 930322=1901

CARBON ’ REPORTING
PETROLEUM FRACTION RANGE CONCENTRATION LIMIT
mg/Kg (ppm) ng/Kg (ppm)

Gasoline Range C7 - Cl4 BRL 100
Jet Fuel Range ciz - C18 BRL 100
Kerosene Range Ccl2 - C18 BRL 100
Diesel Range c12 - Cc22 BRL 100
- Motor 0il Range c22 - C32 1800 (c} 200
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 1800 100
Comments: {a)} Derived from EPA 8015. Gas Chromatograph with flame

ionization detector is used to perform the analysis.
Modification is due to the quantitation of petroleum
fraction instead of non-halogenated volatile ¢ompounds.

{b} Shaker is used instead of sonicator for extractiomn.

{c} The data was reported from a different analytical run
on 03/25/93 at a 20 fold dilution to obtain a result
within linear range.

The sample was diluted 10 fold to bring target analytes within linear
working range.

Approved By: (4 Date: 3\36~§3
Nancy McDonald, Quality Control Chemist

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.
0127938015MODS
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TOTAL PETROLEUM EYDROCAK..ONS

Analytical Method: Modified EPA 8015 {a}
Preparation Method: Modified EPA 3550 (b}

Project Project
Name: B of A - Emervvilie ' Number: 04.0127345.000
Sample Lab Project-
Description:_SB-1 @ 3°* ID Number:_7326-003
Sample Date
Number: 53191 Sanpled: 03/18/93
Date Date '
Received: 03/319/93 Extracted:_03/22/93
- Date Batch
Analyzed: 03/26/93 ) Number: 930322-1901
CARBON ) REPORTING
PETROLEUM FRACTION RANGE CONCENTRATION LIMIT
ng/Kg (ppm) ng/XKg (ppm)
Gasoline Range c7 - Cl4 BRL 50
Jet Fuel Range : Ciz - Cl18 BRL 50
FKerosene Range c1l2 - Cis8 BRL 50
Diesel Range Cl2 - C22 BRL 50
Motor 0il Range c22 - C32 160 50
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 160 50

Comments: {a} Derived from EPA 8015. Gas Chromatograph with flame
ionization detector is used to perform the analysis.
Modification is due to the quantitation of petroleum
fraction instead of non-halogenated volatile compounds.

{k} Shaker is used instead of sonicator for extraction.

The sample was diluted 5 fold to bring target analytes within linear
working range.

Approved By: L pate: 324-43
Nancy McDonald, Quality Control Chemist

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.

0127938015MCDS
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TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCALJONS

Analytical Methed: Modified EPA 8015 {a}
Preparation Method: Modified EPA 3550 (b}

Project Project
Name: B of A - Emeryville Number: 04.0127345.000
Sample ' Lab Project-
Description: SB-1 @ 6! - ID Number:_7326~004
Sample Date
Number: 53192 Sampled: 03/18/93
Date : Date
Received: 03/19/93 . Extracted:_03/22/93
Date Batch _
Analyzed: 03/26/93 Number: 930322-190C1

CARBON ' REPORTING
PETROLEUM FRACTION ) RANGE CONCENTRATION LIMIT

mg/Kg (ppm) mg/Kg (ppm)

Gasoline Range C7 - Cl4 BRL 10
Jet Fuel Range clz - €18 BRL 10
Kerosene Range €12 - C18 ERL 10
Diesel Range €12z - c22 BRL 10
Motor 0il Range Cc22 - C32 BRL 10
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons BRL 10

Comments: {a} Derived from EPA 8015. Gas Chromatograph with flame
ionization detector is used to perform the analysis.
Modification is due to the guantitation of petroleunm
fraction instead of non-halogenated volatile compounds.

{b) Shaker is usad instead of sonicator for extraction.

Approved By: LM Date: 3.7¢ \qj

Nancy McDonald, Quality Controel Chemist

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.

0127938015M0DS

(“.5 recyCied DRCT




|
g |

TOTAL PETROLEUM EHYDROCARSONS

Analytical Method:
Preparation Method:

Modified EPA 8015 {a}
Modified EPA 3550 {b}

Project Project
Nanme: B of 2 - Emeryvilile Number: 04.03127345.000
Sample Lab Project-
Description:_SB-3 @ 3! ID Number:_ J7326=-005
Sample Date
Number: 53183 Sampled: 03/18/93
Date Date
Received: 03/19/93 Extracted:_03/22/93
Date Batch -
Analyzed: 03/25/93 Humber: 930322-1901

CARBON REPORTING
PETROLEUM FRACTION RANGE CONCENTRATION LIMIT

ng/Kg (ppm) mg/Kg (ppm)

Gasoline Range ' c7 - Ci4 BRIL 100
Jet Fuel Range €12 - €18 BRL 100
¥Xerosene Range C1l2z - C18 ERL 100
Diesel Range cl2 ~ ¢22 120 {c} 100
Motor Oil Range c22 - (€32 280 100
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 400 100

Comments: {a} Derived from EPA 8015. Gas Chromatograph with flame
ionization detector is used to perform the analysis.
Modification is due to the quantitation of petroleum
fraction instead of non-halogenated volatile compounds.

{k} Shaker is used instead of sonicator for extraction.

{c} The chromatographic pattern of diesel in the sample
does not exactly match the standard chromatograph.

The sample was diluted 10 fold to bring target analytes within linear
working range.

Approved By: U‘Q Date: 3[5 q\-Qﬁ

Nancy McDonald, Quality Control Chemist

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.
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TOTAL PETROLEUM EYDROCALoONS

Analytical Method: Modified EPA 8015 {a}
Preparation Method: Modified EPA 3550 (Db}

Project Project
Name: ) B of A - Emervyville Number: 04.0127345.000
Sanmple Lab Project-
Description:_SB-4 € 3! ID Number:_7326-006
Sample Date
Number: 53194 Sampled: _03/18/93
Date Date
Received: 03/18/93 Extracted:_03/22/93
Date Batch
Analyzed: 03/24/93 Number: 930322-1501

CAREBON iy REPORTING
PETROLEUM FRACTION RANGE CONCENTRATION LIMIT

mg/Kg (ppm) ng/Xg (ppm)

Gasoline Range C7 - Cl4 BRL 10
Jet Fuel Range ci2 - Ci8 ~ BRL io0
Kerosene Range Ccl2 - Cis8 BRL 10
Diesel Range c12 - c22 15 (4} 10
Motor 0il Range c22 - C32 320 {c} 50
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 340 10

Comments: {a} Derived from EPA 8015. Gas Chromatograph with flame
ionization detector is used to perform the analysis.
Modification is due to the guantitation of petroleum
fraction instead of non-halogenated volatile compounds.

{b} Shaker is used instead of sonicator for extraction.

{c} The data was reported from a different analytical run
on 03/25/93 at a 5 fold dilution to obtain a result
within linear range.

{d} The chromatographic pattern of diesel in the sample
does not exactly match the standard chromatograph.

Approved By: m Date: 3&_'361} *~63

Nancy McDonald, Quality Control Chemist

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.
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TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCAKoONS

Analytical Method: Modified EPA 8015 {a}
Preparation Method: Modified EPA 3550 (b}

Project Project
Name: B of 2 - Emeryvilie Number: 04.0127345.000
Sample Lab Project-
Description: _SB-4 @ 6! ID Number:_7326-007
Sample Date
Number: 53195 Sampled: 03/18/93
Date ‘ Date
Received: 03/18/93 Extracted:_03/22/93
Date Batch
Analyzed: 03/26/93 Number: 930322-1901

CARECON ’ REPORTING
PETROLEUM FRACTION RANGE CONCENTRATION __LIMIT

mg/Kg (ppm) mg/Kg (ppm)

Gasoline Range c7 - Cil4 BRL 10
Jet Fuel Range clz - C1is8 BRL 10
Kerosene Range Ccl2 - Ci8 ERL 10
Diesel Range c12 - C22 100 10
Motor 0il Range Cc22 - C32 BRL 10

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons © 100 10

Comments: {a) Derived from EPA 8015. Gas Chromatograph with flame
ionization detector is used to perform the analysis.
Modification is due to the quantitation of petroleum
fraction instead of non~halogenated volatile compounds.

{b} Shaker is used instead ¢of scnicator for extraction.

Approved By: UM ' pate: 7943
Nancy McDonald, Quality Control Chemist

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.
0127938015M0DS
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TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARSONS

Analytical Method: Modified EPA 8015 {a}
Preparation Method: Modified EPA 3550 {b}

Project Project
Rame: B of A — Emeryville Number: 04.0127345.000
Sample Lab Project-
Description:_SB-5 @ 3! - ID Number:_7326-008
Sample Date
Number: 53196 Sampled: 03/18/93
Date Date
Received: 03/19/93 Extracted:_03/22/93
Date Batch
Analyzed: 03/24/93 Number: $30322-1901
CARBON ) REPORTING
PETROL.EUM FRACTION RANGE CONCENTRATION LIMIT
ng/Xg (ppm) ng/¥g (ppm)

Gasoline Range Cc7 - Ci4 BRL 100
Jet Fuel Range clz - Cl18 BRL 100
Kerosene Range clz - C18 BRL 100

~ Diesel Range c1l2 - c22 BRL {c} 1000
Motor ©Oil Range c22 - €32 1900 {c) 1000

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 1900 100

Comments: {a} Derived from EPA 8015. Gas Chromatograph with flame
' jonization detector is used to perform the analysis.
Modification is due to the guantitation of petroleum

fraction instead of non-halogenated volatile compounds.

{b} Shaker is used instead of sonicator for extraction.
{c) The data was reported from a different analytical run
on 03/25/93 at a 100 fold dilution to obtain a result

within linear range.

The sample was diluted 10 fold to bring target analytes within linear
working range.

Approved By: M - pate: 9¢ T Y493

Nancy McDonald, Quality Control Chemist

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.
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TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARKoONS

Analytical Method: Modified EPA 8015 (a}
Preparation Method: Modified EPA 3550 {b}

Project Project
Name: B of A -~ Emeryville Number: 04.0127345.000
Sample Lab Project-
Description:_SB-5 & 6! ID Number:_7326-009
Sample Date
Number: 53197 Sampled: 03/18/93
Date Date
Received: 03/19/93 Extracted:_03/22/93
Date Batch
Analyzed: 03/24/93 Number: 930322-3901

CARBON ’ : REPORTING
PETROLEUM FRACTION RANGE CONCENTRATION LIMIT

ng/Kg (ppm) ng/Kg (ppm)

Gasoline Range c7 - Cl4 BRL .10
Jet Fuel Range Cl2 - Cis BRIL, 10
Kercosene Range Cl2 - C18 BRL ic
Diesel Range €12 - €22 550 {c} 200
Motor 0il Range C22 - C32 1200 (c} 200
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 1800 10

Comments: {a} Derived from EPA 8015. Gas Chromatograph with flame
ienization detector is used to perform the analysis.
Modification is due to the quantitation of petroleum
fraction instead of non-halogenated volatile compounds.

{b} Shaker is used instead of sonicator for extraction.
{c} The data was reported from a different analytical run

on 03/25/93 at a 20 fold dilution to obtain a result
within linear range.

Approved By: (N Date: D<¥§.03

Nancy McDonald, Quality Control Chemist

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.

6127938015M0ODS
claren™
‘Hart *

F .
umcycww




-

—
L

|I . |I l. .~ . . e ..

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCAKRSONS

Analytical Method: Modified EPA 8015 {a}
Preparation Method: Modified EPA 3550 (b}

Project Project
Nanme: B of A - Emeryville Number: 04.0127345.000
Sample : Lab Project-
Description:_SB-6 @ 3! ID Number:_7326-010
Sample Date
Nunbexr: 53198 ' Sampled: 03/18/93
Date ' . Date
Received: 03/19/93 Extracted:_03/22/93
Date Batch
Analyzed: 03/24/93 Number: 930322-1901

, CARBON ) REPORTING
PETROLEUM FRACTION RANGE CONCENTRATION ILIMIT

ng/Kg (ppm) ng/Kg (ppm)

Gasoline Range cC7 - Cl4 BRL 10
Jet Fuel Range clz - Cl18 BRL 10
Kerosene Range ¢l2 - Cis8 BRL 10
Diesel Range cl2 -~ C22 90 {4} . 10
Motor 0il Range c22 - C32 1300 {c} 100
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 1400 10

Conments: {a}

{ct

{d}

Approved By:

Derived from EPA 8015. Gas Chromatograph with flame
ionization detector is used to perform the analysis.
Modification is due to the quantitation of petroleum
fraction instead of non-halogenated volatile compounds.

Shaker is used instead of sonicator for extraction.
The data was reported from a different analytical run
on 03/25/93 at a 10 fold dilution to obtain a result

within linear range.

The chromatographic pattern of diesel in the sample
does not exactly match the standard chromatograph.

Um Date: 3\-'-5(}‘-(?3

Nancy McDonald, Quality Control Chemist

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.
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TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARpONS

Analytical Method: Modified EPA 8015 (a)
Preparation Method: Modified EPA 3550 (b}

Project Project
Name: B of A - Emervyville Nunmber:. 04.0127345.000
Sample Lab Project-
Description:_SR-6 @ 6° ID Number:_7326-011
Sample Date
Number: 53199 Sampled: 03/18/93
Date Date
Received: 03/19/93 Extracted:_03/22/93
Date ) Batch
Analyzed: 03/25/93 Rumber: 930322-1901

CARBON ’ REPORTING
PETROLEUM FRACTION — RANGE CONCENTRATION — LIMIT

mg/Kg (ppm) mg/Kg (ppm)

Gasoline Range ‘ c7 - Cl4 BRL 10
Jet Fuel Range Ccl2 - (18 BRL 10
Kerosene Range Cclz - Cis8 BRL 10
Diesel Range Ccl2 - c22 BRL i0
Motor 0il Range €22 - €32 21 10
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 21 10

Comments: {a) Derived from EPA 8015. Gas Chromatograph with flame
ionization detector is used to perform the analysis.
Modification is due to the quantitation of petroleum
fraction instead of non-~halogenated volatile compounds.

{b} Shaker is used instead of sonicator for extraction.

Approved By: S 11 pate: 9. T9G73

Nancy McDonald, Quality Contrecl Chemist

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.
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TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCALUONS

Analytical Method: Modified EPA 8015 {a)
Preparation Method: Modified EPA 3550 (b}

Project Project
Name: B of 2 - Emeryville Number: 04.0127345.000
Sample Lab Project-
Description:_SB-7 @ 3 ID Wumber:_7326-012
Sample Date
Number: 53200 . Sampled: 03/18/93
Date Date
Received: 03/19/93 Extracted:_03/22/93
Date Batch
Analyzed: 03/25/93 Number: 930322-1901

CARBON - REPORTING
PETROLEUM FRACTION RANGE CONCENTRATION __LIMIT

ng/Kg (ppm) mg/Kg (ppm)

Gasoline Range C7 - Ci4 BRL 10
Jet Fuel Range clz - Ci8 BRL 10
Kerosene Range Cciz - Cis8 BRL 10
Diesel Range cl2z - c22 BRL 10
Motor 0il Range c22 - C32 . 31 io

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 31 10

Comments: {a} Derived from EPA 8015. Gas Chromatograph with flame
ionization detector is used to perform the analysis.
Modification is due to the guantitation of petroleum
fraction instead of non-halogenated volatile compounds.

{b} Shaker is used instead of sonicator for extraction.

Approved By: {0 Date:fBLWQ~QB

Nancy McDonald, Quality Control Chemist

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.

0127938015M0ODS
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TOTAL PETRCLEUM HYDROCAM_UNS

Analytical Method: Modified EPA 8015 {a}
Preparation Method: Modified EPA 3550 (b}

Project FProject
Nane: B of A — Emeryville Number: 04.0127345,000
Sanmple Lab Project~
Description: SB-7 @ 6! ID Number:_ 7326-013
Sample Date
Number: 102688 Sampled: 03/318/93
Date Date
Received: 03/19/93 Extracted:_03/22/93
Date Batch
Analyzed: 03/25/93 Number: 930322-1901

CARBON REPORTING
PETROLEUM FRACTION RANGE CONCENTRATICN LIMIT

mg/Kg {(ppm) mg/Kg (ppm)

Gasoline Range C7 - Ci4 15 {¢} 10
Jet Fuel Range Ciz ~ Cisg BRL 10
Kerosene Range C12 - C18 BRL io
Diesel Range Ciz - C22 BRL 10
Motor ©0il Range C22 - C32 17 10
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - 32 10

Comments: {a} Derived from EPA 801%. Gas Chromatograph with flame
ionization detector is used to perform the analysis.
Modification is due to the quantitation of petroleum
fraction instead of non-halogenated volatile compounds.

{b} ShaXer is used instead of scnicator for extraction.

{c} The chromatographic pattern of gasoline in the sample
does not exactly match the standard chromatograph.

Approved By: U‘T} Date: 3 A ‘-qj

Nancy McDonald, Quality Control Chemist

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.

0127938015M0ODS
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3 bty SEE SIDE 2 FOR
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD - 36925 | counere
Envir tal Enginesring Gafpomﬂun Lleng et
f fl - ':‘ e :‘: :‘~ ] t
Ship To: MA TS L/\\ﬁ) Project Name: O oFA M Ln-(uu.u.l' % FORMBORATO)ZYUSFQ& ‘:/..‘ :f“.;( Aulmlwm ‘
o ) — e , 4121
Address:_ 2 2 D™ 9@ cac AL S| project Number; Q40121307 0T Laboratory Project #: 1123 6ncd Mot )
1 felD COlDagh (A . Crgdeivived | ¢ A Storage Refrigerator ID: 53 4181 Long Method .
L Aer avh , 18 Project Location: (State) { ) Siorage Freezer 1D: | aﬁ Bhot et .
ampler Nme ' Signature PPE Wou in Field , s !
"LM”‘MA‘ Q“gw/(\gvn—-\__-_— AL > it %?_; i
Telinquished Byr“" s ~Dateffime R Wmmm ) n;ﬁbu 802
Ylinquished B “L «,.g;cs}‘ﬁ?" Ly l2 /)l‘ljf‘\:edn Method rsnpm Shipment/Shi b f(fwn‘mﬂ'a' a8
e 8 n 3 oy LD.
N WA Waktas TN wé,.ﬂ Vorr gapy, oo /r EI N
Lelinquished By: . J te/Time R ipment LD,
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®20
al(r;ﬁl;&;f;m l(f:e ds ?je%? g/ E]:]z E:]] 3 84 Ss DGA .y ANALYSES REQUESTED ﬁ
~ 68 [ Jec { |eD {_J6E { 7 e N sesemecnne
B/leommy Standard Analysis Method 2 i
[] Oter v, SAMPLE INFORMATION < ‘ﬂ%ﬁ
. ) , Desoripti " A Aalinkty
FORLABORATORYUSEOMLY | gycte 1D . oripuon | Conne@) | x| pres. 3 N
LD ' "lag Number Date | Time Locator | Depth | 4] Type | Type | Type | TAT [0 %lmamm
1 1071005151694 3493 SpE-2h |30 1] B lsow|no] 3 |X Conouthy”
2 1 —006[10269 47 54 1y sh2 - 20 |69 ) ' ¥ Flarpon
3 | _oen|loj22d 5. 5.9 spz - 12 [3.0 || ] - 4 b
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Ship To: __ AT LAD

I' +r 4
‘e

Borh  emulbyuny T FORLABOMTOR)’UW‘!N

Project Name: ..

Address: BODY ouh FAracC

|. f/(,’fz .7‘.,".;(‘61“(_7‘0

_Project Number: Laboratory Project #

RANMAHIO cOEDDIN | (A

Storage Refrigerator ID:

(—_.nri.l\hl.ld l(‘f‘1

Project Location: (State)

Storage Freezer 1D .

Sampler Name
S.Gta@ s Aer ﬁ* R

PPE Worn in Field
AN

S
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q \h‘_ T T
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amr\te Disposal

(check one) Level of QC

(see Side 2)

Oy D2 2 D¢ Dl Dlea ANALYSES REQUESTED
[Jes [Jec [Jep [Je& []7 And\;?"wﬁgmod

[fr Laboratory Standard

SAMPLE INFORMATION

£
) oer «
Sampte ID

FOR LABORATORY USE M .
Lab1D g Number

Description Congg:mha(s)

Time Locstor Depth | # 1 Type

Matrix | Pres.

Date TAT

TRGT ooy P31

Nowd | 3

\ - xR 134979

* SRZ-1Y |- 1|~
B2 - % 3
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Special Instructions/Comments:'

Container A=l Liter Amber  TAT (Analyticat 'h:rn AEound Time)

)

'

e . - BaBrass Ty

C=Casselts 1 = 24 hours
QG=0lass Jar 4 =2 weeks

P=Polyethyleng 3 =1 week

TF
A

O=Other Va=You Vial 0 = Cther v mvge; o0

FOR LABORATORY USE ONL

JAMPLE.  INACT. pY

Samplc Can‘dmon Upon Receipt: —Tm P m

SEND DOCUMENTATION ANDRESULTSTO (Checlyone); |, 5
. ijecleagerIOlﬁoe. L N meor

[j .Cli:ent Name: . ;

£ COmpAny weg
.

‘(_' —T (’.‘ _,':‘;ddte.s“ ‘._ i

Common
Analytkeal Methods
1A

32 Long Mathod
413.2 Short Method

* 4181 Long Mehad

4101 Bhort Method
4201
822
0K
8041
8242
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,..lh ID P airix &8 ol o Color
Number Date | Time Locator Depth { # | Type Type | TAT| o} ¢ sty
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G=Glass Iar P=Polyethylene = | week 4 & 2 wuh Sullides
O=Other V=VYou Vial 0 = Other TGLI‘:B .
o
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SEE SIDE2 FOR
COMPLETE
INSTRUCTIONS

Ship To: MeL nLe ANAL»!'T‘J(AQ

FOR LABORATORY USE ONLY

Project Name: (206 A ennetyyiecd

oY, 812 AP0

Laboramry Project ¥: -] 2)’)10

Address: PO B oAb rAMAL DR
(AL

Project Number;

Storage Refrigerator ID: _4-§

.. RAM(HO (vkbDova |
L}

Project Locatlon: (State) €raebyvicee (&

" Storage FreezerID:

hmlpleerm
CAERAAA A

PR Wom In Ficid

Sign

Qq

{elinquished By: N

[8 f jU.Br t

‘:-; ‘llw

Dten' [
(daed pgaS

L "\“'

Date/Time
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4 J P
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eck one) (see Side 2)

Laboratery Standsrd

Level of QC

o7 2 (O3
s s O

(4

Write -
Analysis Mclhod

5\&515 xaﬁa

ANALYSES REQUESTED

D Other

SAMPLE INFORMATION

FOR MBORATURYUSE ONLY Sample ID

Number

Date

Description Container(s)

Depth | #

Matrix
Type

Time ILocalor .

Pres,

Tomae P,

TAT

} 732£ o 53199

154877

SP-(b 7

NI

7 OiZ | 53200

Type

B
7 ]
d

| Si-1

L i 102695

|
{
3877 67 [

KX Bt S~ mop

E\Omﬂia\m&mp
.

Special InstructionsfComments:

Container Types:
B=Brass Tube

-

G=CGlass Jar
O=0ther

A=] Liter Amber  TAT (Analytical 'I\lm
CeCasselle 1 = 24 hours
P=Polyethylene 3 =] week

V=Yoa Vial 0 = Other

Aﬁoand Time)

=2waeka

Ff% LABORATORY USE ONLY Sample Condition Upon Receipt:

(j |A\I-L" ﬂ
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[ Client Name:
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECO%D
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Address:_ 2 20"
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Common .
Analytical Mathods \

Praject Number: OOI2 357 COEs

FOR LABORATORY usp: o ¥ l.’) ,

Laboratory Project #:

Project Location: (State) 57" eA-{vised | (A

4181 Long Mehed . .
4109 Bhot Mathed

Storaga Refrigerator [D:

Storage Freezer 1D: 4201
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SAMPLE INFORMATION

1
FOR LABORATORY USE ONLY

LD N Sample ID
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Leadli't

Date

Contsiner(s)

¥ | Type
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Locator

Matrix
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Time
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Spgcinl Instnections/Comments:

AN - Container

e

B=Brass Tu

&

LY
! )

O=Glass Jar

ML O=Other _ )

A=] Liter Amber  TAT (Analynical 'l'um Agound Time)
CuCasselte 1 = 24 hours

PaPolyethylene 3= 1 week 4 =2 weeks

* VuVon Vial 0 = Otlrag™ "+ hellhs 1+

FOR LA.BORAT ORY USEONLY  Sample Ccndllmn Upon Receipt:
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Y
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chemn ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES

Mobile & in-House Laboratories Certified by State of California
Phone: [408) 855-8988 / FAX: [40B) 855-8538

ANALYTICAL REPORT
Page: 1 of 1

******t**********************;******************t*t******t*******

Client: Mclaren/Hart Date Sampled: 05/05/83
1135 Atlantic Ave. Date Received: 05/05/93
Alameda, CR 94501 Date Analyzed: 05/05/93

Attn: Saul Germanas Batch: SA-161 Matrix:Water

Conc. Unit ug/kg (ppb)
Project: 1603 Powell St. Emeryville (TOG Conc.Unit mg/kg (ppm))
***********************************tt********************t*******
“WDb* means “not detected" at indicated detection limit.
B:benzene, T:toluene, E:ethylbenzene & X:total xylenes.
Samples received at job-site with a chain of custody record.

TOG 8015M/TPH 602
SAMPLE I.D. 5520F Diesel B / T / E / X
TpETECTION
LIMIT 1 ppm 50 ppb 0.5 ppb

232969 w ™ ¥ / ND / ND / ND
234874 ND ND ND / ND / KD / ND
234977 ND ND ND / ND / ND f ND
235040 2 ND ND / ND / ND / ND
235041 ND ND ND [/ ND [/ ND / ND
235047 ND ND ND / ND [/ ND / ND
235049 ND‘ KD XD / ND / KD / ND

Reviewed and approved by QM p, 'ﬁ—v‘ 2 MAY OQ: ; 1qq3

%org?fl‘sai, L ory Director’

i
i
1
1
1
i
|
i
i
1
i
1
1
I
i
1
I

780 Montague Expressway, Suite 404, San Jose. CA 85131



Geochem ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES

Mobile & InHouse Laboratories Certified by State of California
Phone: (408} 955-8388 / FAX: {(408B) 855-8538

ANALYTICAL REPORT
Page: 1 of 1

****t**************************************t******t**t*****t**t**

Client: Mclaren/Hart Date Samgled: 05/04/93
135 Atlantic Rve,. Date Received: 05/04/93
Alameda, CA 94501 Date Analyzed: 05/04/93

Attn: Saul Germanas Batch: SA-160 Matrix:Water

Conc. Unit ug/kg (ppb}
Project: 1603 Powell St. Emeryville (TOG Conc.Unit mg/kg (ppm))
***************************************************t*************
“ND* means “not detected* at indicated detection limit.
B:benzene, T:toluene, E:ethylbenzene & X:total xylenes.
Samples received at job-site with a chain of custody record.

TG §0I5M/TPR 807
SAMPLE I.D. 5520F Diesel 8 / T J E [/ X
TDETRGTION T
LIMIT 1 ppm 50 ppb 0.5 ppb
“235019 7506 x  wp / ND 7/ ND / ND
235020 126 ND ND / ND / ND / D
235024 12 9270 ND / ND / NP / 451.0
235026 ND ND ND / ND / KD / ND
235029 ND ND ND / ND / ND / XD
235032 46 ND ND / KD / ND / ND
235035 300 | 273860 834.1/ 713.7 / 1495.4/ 3520.3

Reviewed and approved by

?-_-_-l---n--

780 Montague Expressway, Suite 404, San Jose. CA 85131



I oy, = e SR CEUSTORY (SCOND -

780 Montague Expressway, Suite 404

San Jose, CA 95131 Date_o5"~25~33 Page__/ ol
(408) 955-0988 + FAX (408) 955-9538
TESTS REQUIRED
CLIENT p PROJECT NAME o
ADDHEQS/\ e/ aet /403 Powell STt Lmeervi e T = £
URAS AT hanTie  E. PH;JECZ MAN;GEH 2| é o
A e LrpAnias B | o
Alrocda . <a, ZH0L FHONE NUMBER : T T2 |3
™ S I I
(s70) 8B2(-S200 (51) 745 -5628 “é 7] E E 3 g o o
SAMPLE LOCATION MATRIX NOF 5 e |wlo|g (8| fé
1D, DESCRIPTION DATE T™ME [“mm Twatenl soL | SR I 12181818 IR 16 g
o123 | B -2-p —~ (B¥2. ) |05 0s12] guisa X 1] X % %
(V€ | S@ -2l ~(6) Orof-27] K:i5a X | N X »
235 240 o705 ~13 154 25m Y 2 * X X,
10 (219 SQ -2-12-€2.5-3) be-of-23 | 7004 { X X X
101220 | S8 - 211~ S5.85~6) |65 47|F:2%A e / » X
23504 | Coc-27 | Atea X 3 ¥ s X
101223 | o3 -#t1-(3-1.8) |22 9:d0a N, ! X X o
01224 | @ az-tis (lo-te.X) lpior-93! 1145, M | X X A
235047 256713 |2:554 % X A h >
d arel 2! Dato| Ti
Sampled/Relinquished by: Recelved by: . ate| Time
S‘ o -l ! 7< 2 - 7 ( "d'. ﬂr—pr‘”‘g J "{D/' ,"'
Relinquished by: Recolved by: / )/ Data| Time '
_ Relinquished by: Recelved by: Date | Time

Turnaround time:

24 hr,

Mﬂ "!‘/e
48 hr.

LArd

Norimal {3-6 days)

Special Instructions;




L Ea B w N s - N B e e s
GEOCHEM Environmental Laboratories CMN& Cme I&(M)
780 Montague Expressway, Suile 404
San Jose, CA 95131 Date_¢ r-es"~27 _Page__ £— of
{408) 955-9988 » FAX {408) 955-9538
TESTS REQUIRED
CLIENT PROJECT NAME
. ®
/"/ciuézv ///tf-tf /b"_; ﬂuc.// 5:"- Ef’)fl‘n’/f%" I N
ADDRESS PROJEGT MANAGER 219
/35 L ANTIE M < 2121% 1o
A A ARl ER
Hlameds , 2. TS0/ PHONE oG A F i~ L|z|® % ¥
- |- Ql i |
ls10) 52)-5200 (5m) 2r8-5¢258 18 % % 8 g e 0
SAMPLE LOCATION MATRIX NO.OF [ o [w v o id @, 5
101225 |58 2-13 ~ (2-2.%) |eg.s7-72] lo:2oa % l pd X X
b 22le |98 213 « (BSEEY  |osnos-31 1 (00234 N4 } % X AS
235049 Oy 01 52 | 102354 Y 3 X, % X
1ol 22.% SR2 -4 ( 2.5-3) |lor-dr-27 [ID:SS A b | L X Y
101229 | 9B 2 1U-{ 550 1gror-22 |1\ a X ) X X Y
234 849 or-e” g3 1115 X 3 X K X
12123} | $8-2-FL3-3.F)  |4r.er-52] 121150 \ % N %
161232 | S0 -2-F=bom .5 |05 ar -g5 12204 X \ X X X
234934 oy o7 -2 | 12! 3::'%3. X 3 v % \(
Sampled quished by: Recelved by: Q ) N Date [ Time
%M ' 7/,& 7 o O -0¢ 57 2"4‘:.@'“'
Relinquished by: Racaived by:# / 4 / Date| Time
~ Relinquished by: Received by: Date | Time
Tumnaround time:  AMeki/e L A4 Spacial Instructions:
24 hr, 48 hr, Normal {3-5 days)




D WM W W R O WER OGRE. EE WE ME W R CRPENSY CUSTONY RECORD aw

780 Montague Exprassway, Suite 404

San Jose, CA 95131 Date_ 55~ 5 4% Page__ 3 of 3
(408) 955-9988 « FAX (408) 955-9538
TESTS REQUIRED
CLIENT 1 PROJECT NAME >
Melaoow [/ Hael” o Powell $4 E metyu)lp TS = | £
ADORESS PROJECT MANAGER ?
WS AT ANT NS Prvanue _9’3 ﬁ tﬂj 9
SAvL e dMains v i o | O
Alameds , &~ 4Sol PHONE NUMBER Tl EElS 'é $
— . g _J
(512) 82| ~S2mm (512> F4§-54L28 g @ E % 2 el o
s S >
SAMPLE LOCATION MATRIX nooF| % (e wfwigls | £
01222 | SB2-5~C25-3) |orierar||2:sSe] ¥ | Ix K *
101235 | 5825 - 4 &*Q,ZS‘) vroey4? | [0op : X \ % A A
234977 o054 | L Iog X 3 1% X %
Sampled/el hed by: Received by: " - Date | Time
g} Y S Z I 7 ,,f/"" O3 453 2,'1040.111.
Relinquished by: - Received b ./ Date| Time
_ Roellnquished by: Recelved by: Date | Time
Turnaround time;  Mubile tab Speclal Instructions:
24 hr, 48 hr. Notmat (3-5 daya)




TOTAL PETROLEUM EYDROCARLUNS

Analytical) Method: Modified EPA 8015 {2}
Preparation Method: EPA 3510

Project Project
Name: B of 2 Emervville IIT Number: 040127358000
Sample Lab Project-
Description:_SB2-2B ID Number:_7507-003
Sample Date
Nunber: 235023 Sampled: _05/04/93
Date Date
Received: 05/06/93 Extracted:_05/07/93
Date Batch .
Analyzed: 05/08/93 Number: 830507-3501

CARBON . REPORTING
PETROLEUM FRACTION RANGE CONCENTRATION LIMIT

mg/L (ppm) ng/L (ppm)

Gasoline Range c7 - Cl4 BRL 0.50
Jet Fuel Range Cl2z ~ Cls8 BRL 0.50
Kerosene Range €l2 - Ci18 BRL 0.50
Diesel Range cl2 - C22 BRL 0.50
Motor 0il Range c22 - C32 7.4 (b} 1.0
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons : 7.4 0.50

comments: {a} Derived from EPA 8015. Gas Chromatograph with flame
ionization detector is used to perform the analysis.
Modification is due to the quantitation of petroleum
fraction instead of non~halogenated volatile compounds.

{b} The data is reported from a different analytical run
on 05/11/93 at a 2 fold dilution to obtain a result
within linear range.

ipproved By: LN Date: 5*!@»@ﬁ
Nancy McDonald, Quality Control Chemist

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.
0127938015M0DW

MBT Environmental :
Laboratories iillll

AR



TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCAR.ONS

Analytical Method: Modified EPA 8015 {a)
Preparation ¥ethod: EPA 3510

Project Project
Nanme: B of A Emeryville ITIT Number: 040127359000
Sample ' . Lab Project-
Description:_SB2-5 ID Number:_7507-002
Sample Date
Number: 234979 Sampled: 05/05/93
Date : Date
Received: 05/06/83 Extracted:_05/07/93
Date Batch
Analyzed: 05/09/93 Rumber: 930507-3501

CARBON . REPORTING
PETROLEUM FRACTTION RANGE CONCENTRATION LIMIT

mg/L (ppm) mg/L (ppm)

Gasoline Range c7 - Cl4 BRL 0.50
Jet Fuel Range ci2 - Cis BRL 0.50
Kerosene Range Cci2 - Cis BRL - 0.50
Diesel Range c1l2 ~ C22 BRL 0.50
Motor 0il Range c22 ~ C32 2.5 0.50

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 2.5 0.50

Comments: {a} Derived from EPA 8015. @Gas Chromatograph with flame
ionization detector is used to perform the analysis.
Modification is due to the gquantitation of petroleum
fraction instead of non-halogenated volatile compounds.

Approved By: M pate: H-14.G3
Nancy Mcbhonald, Quality Control Chemist

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.

0127938015M0ODW

MBT Environmental gipfin teves S zse Tan o
Laboratories '“"“ \

ey



TOTAL PETROLEUM EYDROCAKoONS

Analytical Method: Modified EPA 8015 {a)
Preparation Method: EPA 3510

Project Project

Name: B of A Emeryville TIT Number: 040127359000

Sample Lab Project-

Description:_SB2-12 ID Number: 75907-004

Sample Date

Number: 235044 Sampled: 05/05/93

Date : Date

Received: 05/06/93 Extracted:_05/07/93

Date Batch

Analyzed: 05/11/93 Number: 930507-3501
CARBON ) REPORTING

PETROLEUM FRACTION RANGE CONCENTRATION LIMIT

ng/L (ppm) ng/L (ppm)

Gasoline Range c7 - Cil4 BRL 0.50

Jet Fuel Range Ci1z - Cls8 BRL 0.50

Kerosene Range Cclz - C18 BRL 0.50

Diesel Range ci12 - C22 BRL 0.50

Motor Cil Range c22 - C32 2.6 0.50

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 2.6 0.50

Comments: {a} Derived from EPA 8015. Gas Chromatograph with flame

ionization detector is used to perform the analysis.
Modification is due to the guantitation of petroleum
fraction instead of non-halogenated volatile compounds.

Approved By: M pate: 914G 3
Nancy McDonald, Quality Control Chemist

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.
0127938015MODW

MBT Environmental :
Laboratories lil'!l .
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TOTAL PETROLEUM EYDROCAL.LONS

Analytical Method: Modified EPA 8015 {a}

Preparation Method: EPA 351¢

Project Project

Name: B of 2 Emervvilie TII Nunmber: 040127355000
Sample Iab Project-
Description:_SB2-14 ID Number:_7507-001

Sample Date

Number: 234972 Sampled: 05/05/93

Date Date

Received: 05/06/93 Extracted:_05/07/93

Date Batch
" Analyzed: 05/11/93 Rumber: 930507-3501

CARBOR REPORTING
PETROLEUM FRACTION RANGE - CONCENTRATION LIMIT
mg/L (ppm) mg/L (ppm)

Gasoline Range C7 - Cl4 BRL 0.50
Jet Fuel Range €iz - C18 BRL 0.50
¥erosene Range €12 - C18 BRL ¢.50
Diesel Range Ciz - C22 BRL 0.50
Motor 0il Range c22 - C32 8.5 {b} 2.0
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 8.5 0.50

Comments: {a} Derived from EPA 8015. Gas Chromatograph with flame
ionization detector is used to perform the analysis.
Modification is due to the quantitation of petroleum
fraction instead of non-halogenated volatile compounds.

{b} The data is reported from a different analytical run
on 05/13/93 at a 4 fold dilution to obtain a result
within linear range.

Date: 5"4*93

Approved By: LyT\
Nancy McbDonald, Quality Control Chemist

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.

012793B015MODW

si=r Dunie

MBT Environmental E["K,'t >
Laboratories “IE“



CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

35116

- N
COMPLETE
INSTRUCTIONS

Ship To: _Mcuneest on g A

Project Name: 0 A tasv.yyrend

A. [ .11 (IL’L b rANA L ni

Address:

Y A \’.u“:u

Project Number: __.

£ Am i) b Do A

(.r&

' + £ NN,
Project Location: (State) £ . yvicre Storage Freezer 1D:

FOR LABORATORY USE ONLY

Labéralory Project ¥
Storage Refrigerator TD:

Sampler Name

N AR RO WA RPN |

PPE Wom in Field

~ Signate
’\ k,\M——.—

)l

Relinquished By;,

o (\_,.;___ {, oA 2tr——t -t

pnen‘m s
AN 4. A

Relinquished By:

Date/Time

Relinquished By:

Date/Time Received By or Method of Shipment/Shipment LD.

Date/Time

Sample Disposal
(check one)

D/ltabomtnry Standard

Level of
(see Sid %

1 O2
[Js [Os

s O+

17 Analysis Method

D Other

SAMPLE INFORMATION

Sample iD

FOR LABORATORY USE ONLY
LabID Number

Date

Description
Locator

Container(s)
Depth | # | Type

TOTAL % [—:

Time TAT

ANALYSES REQUESTED

£3199

3987

S0 (", A e K

4300

5
‘5'

¥

51

1063D

XX T rmer

{
{1 |
SB-"7 6. [

NI PSS I~ [T A [P [0 D |

—
(]

Special Instructions/Comments:

Container s A=] Liter Amber

B=Brass Tu C=Chasselta 1=

P=Polyethylene
V=V0¥Vlzl

G=Class Jar
O=0ther

3=1week
0 = Other,

TAT (Anulytical 'l‘um thmd Time}

hours
4 = 2 weeks

FOR LABORATORY USE ONLY  Sample Condition Upon Receipt:

Project Manager/Office:

SEND.DOCUMENTATION AND RBSPLTE TO (C!

0 Client Name:

o ~h}‘c¥?;)(: A we g
/

Company:

Addreas;

FAX:

Phone:

b

Common
Analytical

« . “Miethods

4131
i
1.
4161 Bhodt e
420.1

Q. Mcury
Parosrd Molture
Petoert Bolkd
Porchiorate
pH
Phosphales

e
Sulaie
BuNidea
TCLP:
YOA
Bemivod
Melals
Pevikcide
D8
Totel Hardnese
Toist Sokds
1PHD
TPHO
188
TurbMity

* Specity Tolel or Dhioke
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

35115

g ol

COMPLETE
INSTRUCTIONS

oy

Ship To: hAci Acer! Apdes Tred

Addresso -1“’ ‘1\ ‘IJ "\\H e l""“ "“L N

Project Name: o€ « ¥ 0« ¢

ATy E.'l"‘;‘ll \’:'_ ITIE N |

D AT LR A B

Project Number: Labsrntoty Project #:

FOR LABORATORY USE ONLY

Storage Refrigerator ID:

Project Location: (State) v.uv: .-

vl rk
’ Storage Freezer [D;

.Samplcr Name
R Y A

PPE Wom in Field
Lw vy

Signature
L S W

Sty B

Relinquished By:_

o Lk e

- Dnte[]‘une

’ ..:-.f)

14:3
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